LAW OFFICE OF

LANCE D COLLINS

A LAW CORPORATION

Post Office Box 179336, Honolulu, Hawaii 96817
808.243.9292 * lawyer@maui.net

January 16, 2015

Hon. Joseph P. Souki
Speaker

House of Representatives
Twenty-Seventh Legislature
State of Hawai'i

Hawnaii State Capitol
Honolulu HI 96813

Re: Qualifications of Calvin Say to the Office of Representative of the 20th District
Dear Mr. Speaker,

As you know, I represent Ramona Hussey, M. Ka'imila Nicholson, Natalia Antonia Hussey-
Burdick, Brent S. Dupuis, Marvin D. Heskett, and Joel L. Merchant (the Voters) who challenge
Calvin Say's qualifications to serve as the representative of the twentieth district. They renew their
original request made to you on February 22, 2013 and on October 6, 2014 that the House
investigate the qualifications of Say to possess the title to office of representative for the twentieth

district.

FACTUAL BACKGROUND

Calvin Say currently possesses title to office of representative of the twentieth district of the
twenty-seventh Legislature of the State of Hawai'i. He has lived and continues to live at 2247 Star
Road in Pauoa Valley, in the twenty-fifth representative district and the house at 2247 Star Road is
where his habitation is fixed. He lives and continues to live with his wife and two adult children at
2247 Star Road and has done so for over two decades. His wife and two adult children are registered
to vote at 2247 Star Road.

Nevertheless, Say has registered to vote using the legal address of 1822 10th Avenue in
Palolo Valley. He has previously admitted he does not actually live there and he does not actually live

there. For instance, at the February 13, 2013 Palolo Neighborhood Board meeting held at Palolo



Elementary School cafeteria, Say was asked about his so-called residency at 1822 10th Avenue. He
explained that he kept the house at 1822 10th Avenue vacant over the years and had foregone rent
because of his love and commitment to the district. He even became emotional while he was
describing what he considered to be his sacrifice of rental income over the years for the greater
good.

As noted by the Attorney General in Opinion No. 86-10 in determining residency for voter
qualification purposes: “the particular places which one regards as his residence is not material.
What must be ascertained instead is where 'his habitation is fixed, where he always intends to return,
and where his present 'permanent dwelling place' is.” It continues:

“Residence” when used in defining electoral rights has been said to be essentially
synonymous with “domicile,” which denotes a permanent, as distinguished from a
temporary, dwelling place. It means “the place where a man establishes his abode, makes the
seat of his property and exercises his civil and political rights.” In re Appeal of Irving, 13 Haw.
22,24 (1900) quoting from Chase v. Miller, 41 Pa. 420. A “house of stone or brick or even of
wood is not essential to enable one to become a resident of a precinct and a qualified voter
therein... there must be some definite and permanent place designated and occupied.” 1d at
25

In 2000, several voters challenged the propriety of Say's voter registration in the former fifth

precinct of the former twentieth representative district. On appeal to the Board of Voter
Registration, affirmed by a vote of 2-1, that Say's homeownet's real property tax exemption claimed
at 1822 10th Avenue created a rebuttable presumption that it was Say's legal residence even though
he was absent from the dwelling place because he “intends to return.”

In 2010, several voters again challenged the propriety of Say's voter registration in the
former fifth precinct of the former twentieth representative district. The City Clerk denied the
challenge on the basis of the 2006 Board of Registration decision holding: “It is my determination
that 1822 10th Avenue continues to be Mr. Say's voter registration residence.”

In 2009, the Hawai'i Supreme Court ruled:

If a person who has been living on the mainland packs up their belongings and ships them
to Hawai'i, flies to Honolulu and moves in with family members with the intent of making
Hawai'i their permanent home, they could be considered residents from the day they arrived.
At the other extreme, consider a person who has a home in Los Angeles, flies to Honolulu
and registers to vote, and then returns to Los Angeles on the same day, all with the stated
intent of making Honolulu his or her permanent residence. Recognizing such a person as a
Honolulu resident would render the physical presence requirement in HRS § 11-13(4) an
absurdity”” Dupree v. Hiraga, 121 Haw. 297, 323 (2009)



As has been noted elsewhere, voter registration is not a qualification of voting but a regulation
thereof. Therefore, voter registration is not dispositive of the issue of voter qualification.

It is true that some courts have held that where the constitution prescribes the qualifications
of voters and does not include registration among them, the legislature cannot add that,
although it is said to be the better opinion that the legislature may, as a matter of regulation,
require registration in such cases and even prevent persons from voting who become
otherwise qualified after the last session of the board of registration and before election day,
provided that interval is not unreasonably long;

Fairchild v. Smith, 15 Haw. 265, 269-270 (Terr., 1903) See also Right to Life Party v. Rockefeller, 319
F.Supp 642, 646 (SDNY 1970) (“To be a qualified voter is only to be eligible to register, it is not the
same as being registered.”); Piuser v. Sionx City, 262 N.W. 551, 554 (Iowa, 1935) (“|O]ne may be a
qualified voter although not registered, and that one may not vote unless registered even though a
qualified voter. It is generally recognized that ... registration is a regulation of the exercise of the

right of suffrage and not a qualification for such right.”)

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND

On December 31, 2012, the Voters filed a Petition for Writ of Quo Warranto in the First
Circuit Court challenging Calvin Say's possession of title to office of representative of the twentieth

district in special proceeding entitled Ramona Hussey et al v. Calvin Say, S.P. No. 12-1-0736 K'TN.

On February 20, 2013, the Circuit Court dismissed the Petition and the Voters appealed.

I met with you at your office at the Capitol on February 22, 2013 to request, on Voters'
behalf, that the House entertain their challenge pursuant to Article III, Section 12 of the Hawai'i
State Constitution and to appoint a committee or engage some other process to receive evidence
and decide questions of law and to determine or recommend for decision to the whole House the
issue of Say's qualifications. At that time, you indicated that the House does not get involved in such
disputes. The credentials committee solely looks to the validity of the certificate of election before
seating members. You indicated that all other matters are resolved in the courts.

Subsequently, however, you authorized the Attorney General to intervene on the House of
Representative's behalf in the Hussey v. Say case asserting that “the Hawaii Constitution vests the
House exclusive authority to 'judge' the 'qualifications of its own member[.]” (House of
Representatives Motion to Dismiss, filed August 29, 2014, page 1)

On September 30, 2014, Judge Nakasone granted the House's Motion to Dismiss on this



ground: “where the House has not yet exercised its power, nor conducted any investigation or
determination thereto, this court's interference at this juncture would not only be unconstitutional,
but also premature, unwise and inefficacious.” (Conclusions of Law and Order Granting House of

Representatives Motion to Dismiss, filed September 30, 2014, page 25)

ISSUE

Whether Calvin Say is eligible to serve as a member of the house of representatives for the
twentieth district pursuant to Article III, Section 6 where he is not a qualified voter of the twentieth

district

RELIEF REQUESTED

Voters renew their request for the House of Representatives to conduct an inquiry and make
a determination regarding whether Calvin Say's Article 111, Section 6 qualifications to serve as a
member of the house of representatives for the twentieth district and for a decision by the House to
expel Calvin Say for his usurpation of office and lack of constitutional qualifications

The request was originally lodged on February 22, 2013 but no action was taken because you
determined the matter was for the courts to decide. Given that you authorized the House to
intervene and assert it has exclusive jurisdiction over this matter much more recently, the House will
have the courtesy to promptly address this request. The Voters expect the House will either conduct
an adversarial type hearing where the Voters and Mr. Say may present evidence to a committee of
the House or that the House will conduct a credible and competent inquisitorial type hearing where
a full and impartial fact-finding investigation may be conducted and justified conclusions drawn
thereupon.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,
LAW OFFICE OF LANCE D COLLINS

(oD

LANCE D COLLINS
Attorney for the Voters



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FIRST CIRCUIT

STATE OF HAWAII
RAMONA HUSSEY, et. al ) SP No. 12-1-0736 KTN
Petitioners, ) (Quo Warranto)
Vs, )
) DECLARATION OF RAMONA HUSSEY
CALVIN K\Y. SAY, )
~_ Respondent. )

DECLARATION OF RAMONA HUSSEY

I, Ramona Hussey, do declare under penalty of law that the following is true and correct.

1. [ am a Petitioner in this case and make this declaration based upon my personal
knowledge, information and belief.

2. After the general election of 2012, I began to travel by the house located on the road
at 1822 10th Avenue in Palolo. I would travel by the house. I never observed any activity at the
house in the evenings. The curtains were always drawn and the lights were always off. The only
change I noticed over time was that cats and trucks parked in the carports of neighboring houses
would on occasion be parked in the carport of 1822. Only on one occasion did I observe the lights
to be on in the house at night but there was no corresponding activity of any kind (including sound
of movement or visual indications of movement).

3. Since it was made public that I have been involved in this suit, I have discussed the
matter of Mr. Say's residency with dozens and dozens of people involved in the political community.
Thete is a general consensus of opinion in this community that Mr. Say while raised in Palolo Valley
along 10th Avenue but farther up the road than the house at 1822 has for more than twenty years
lived with his wife and children at his in-laws house at 2247 Star Road in Pacific Heights/Pauoa
Valley.

DATED: Honolulu, Hawai'i September 8, 2014

RAMONA HUSSEY
Petitioner-Declarant
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FIRST CIRCUIT

STATE OF HAWAII
RAMONA HUSSEY, et. al ) SP No. 12-1-0736 KTN
Petitioners, ) (Quo Warranto)
Vvs. )
) DECLARATION OF KEIKO BONK
CALVIN K.Y. SAY, )
Respondent. = )

DECLARATION OF KEIKO BONK

I, Keiko Bonk, do declare under penalty of law that the following is true and cotrect.

1. I am an adult resident of the island and county of Honolulu and make this
declaration based upon my personal knowledge, information and belief.

2. On the evening of February 13, 2013, I attended the Palolo Neighborhood Board
meeting at Palolo Elementary School Cafeteria.

3. At that meeting, the audience was permitted to ask questions of Mr. Calvin Say after
his presentation of his report. I asked him about his residency at 1822 10th Avenue. He explained
that he kept the house at 1822 10th Avenue vacant over the years and had foregone rent because of
his love and commitment to the district. He was visibly disturbed by the line of questions and even
choked up while he was describing what he considered to be his sacrifice of rental income over the
years for the greater good.

4. On February 22, 2013, I arranged a meeting between House Speaker Joseph Souki,
attorney Lance D. Collins, and myself regarding the Petitioners in this case and other residents of
District 20 who wanted the House to investigate whether Say is qualified to serve as a member of
the House.

5. Mr. Souki informed me that he and Mr. Say had a long friendship together including
when Mr. Say served as Mr. Souki's Finance Chair during the time of Mr. Souki's first Speakership.
He stated that everyone knew that Mr. Say lived at 2247 Star Road. He also indicated that after
session, during that time, on some nights members of the House leadership would go for drinks and
socialize and that he frequently would be the one to drive Mr. Say home to his house on Star Road in
Pacific Heights. He also related one occasion where he dropped off Mr. Say quite late in the night

and partcularly drunk and Mrs. Say refused to let Mr. Say~ into the house. And after some time, Mr.

14



Souki left Mr. Say on the steps in front of the door and went to his lodging.

DATED:

Honolulu, Hawai'i

15

September 8, 2014

e

KEIKO BONK
Declarant
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Law Office of Lance D Collins
Lance D. Collins 8246
Post Office Box 2154
Wailuku, HI 96793

808.243.9292
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FIRST CIRCUIT

STATE OF HAWAII
12-1-0736 X718
- RAMONA HUSSEY, M. KA'IMILA ) SP No.
NICHOLSON, NATALIA ANTONIA ) (Quo Warranto)
HUSSEY-BURDICK, BRENT'S. DUPUIS, )
MARVIN D. HESKETT, and JOEL L. ) PETITION FOR WRIT OF QUO
MERCHANT - ) WARRANTO; VERIFICATION OF
) PETITION; WRIT OF QUO WARRANTO
Petitioners, )
vs. ) Return Hearing
) Judge:
CALVIN K\Y. SAY, ) Date:
) Time:
Respondent. CL)

PETITION FOR WRIT OF QUO WARRANTO

1.  Petitioners RAMONA HUSSEY, M. KATMILA NICHOLSON, NATALIA
ANTONIA HUSSEY-BURDICK, BRENT S. DUPUIS, MARVIN D. HESKETT, and JOEL L.
MERCHANT are residents of the Twentieth Representative District, island of O'ahu and city and
county of Honolulu and ate all registered voters thereat (hereafter “Petitioners”).

2. Respondent CALVIN K.Y. SAY acts as the member of the House of
Representatives from the Twentieth Representative District.

3. Respondent, has at all times pettinent in this filing been a resident of the Fitst Circuit

and that acts complained of herein took place in the Fitst Circuit.
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[

4. The Hawai'i State Constitution, Article II], Section 6 states in part: "No perso@hall .
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filing nomination papers and thereafter continues to be, 1 qualified voter of the reptesentative
district from which the petson secks to be elected[]”

5. The Hawai'i State Constitution is the source of all Iaw in the State and is an enabling
authority, and it forbids the respondent to serve as a member of the house of representatives from
one district while living in another district.

6. * That said provision cannot be modified, changed, corrected, amended, clarified or
explained by any statute, rule or regulation and is mandatory and supreme.

7. Respondent has lived and continues to live at 2247 Star Road in Pauoa Valley in the
Twenty Fifth Representative District and the house at 2247 Star Road is where his habitation is
fixed.

8. Respondent has lived and continues to live with his wife and two children at their
2247 Star Road home for over two decades and his wife and two children are registered voters at
2247 Star Road.

9. Respondent is registered to vote and claims legal residency at 1822 10th Avenue in
Palolo Valley but has previously admitted he does not actually live there and does not actually live
there.

10.  The Writ of Quo Warranto is an action regarding the authority of anofficial to hold
office. Office of Hawnaiian Affairs v. Cayetano, 94 Haw. 1 (2000), Haw. Rev. Stat. 659-1 et seq.

11.  The Writ of Quo Warranto requires that the Respondent come forward with his
burden and show by what authority he holds title to office.

12 This Petition and the Writ do not collaterally attack any of said Respondent's acts, if
any, during the performance of membership in the Twenty-Seventh State Legislatute, but only

challenge his authority to be in said position and conform to the liberal notice pleading standard.
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WHEREFORE Petitioners pray:

A That a Writ of Quo Warranto issue by this Honorable Court directing said
Respondent to appear before this Honorable Court at a time certain and as soon as possible and
answer unto petiioners and show by what warrant and authority he claims title.

B. That upon an evidentiary hearing, judgment be entered directly, that Respondent
lacks the continuing qualifications to hold title to office and that the office of member of the House
of Representatives for the Twenticth Representative District is vacant.

C. That Petitioners be awarded costs and attorney's fees as are reasonable and
appropriate.

D That the Court award s;Jch other remedies that are reasonable and appxo.pn'am to the

meaningful execution of the aforementioned requested judgment.

DATED: Wailuku, Maui, Flawai'i December 29, 2012

LAW OFFICE OF LANCE D COLLINS

LANCE D. COLLINS
Attorneys for Petitioners
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Law Qffice of Lance D Collins
Lance D. Collins 8246

Post Office Box 2154

Wailuku, HI 96793
808.243.9292

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF SECOND CIRCUIT

STATE OF HAWAII
RAMONA HUSSEY, M. KA'IMILA ) SP No.
NICHOLSON, NATALIA ANTONIA ) (Quo Warranto)
HUSSEY-BURDICK, BRENT S. DUPUIS, )
MARVIN D. HESKETT, and JOEL L. ) VERIFICATION OF PETITION
MERCHANT )
)
Petitioners, )
vs. : )
)
CALVIN KY. SAY, )
)
Respondent. )
VYERIFICATION QF PETITION
State of Hawai'i )
) ss.
City and County of Honolulu )

RAMONA HUSSEY, being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and says: That she has read the
Petition, knows the contents thereof and that the matters and things set forth therein are true based

upon his or her information or belief.

RAMONA HUSSEY, Petitioner 4
Subscg’.bed and sworn to before me this Date:s. UEL Zu Coe-Ri #Pages: 10
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State of Hawai'i )

)
City and County of Honolulu )

M. KA'IMILA NICHOLSON, being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and says: That she has
read the Petition, knows the contents thereof and that the matters and things set forth therein are true

based upon his or her information or belief.

9] Katise f/&';%" &
M. KATMILA NICHOLSON, Petitioner

Subscribed and sworn to before me this ?Dale= 121312  #pages: _l0

day of December, 2012 {Name: YMWWIM Clreuit
 Doc, Description: _MM
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State of Hawai'i )

&S,
City and County of Honolulu )

NATALIA A. HUSSEY-BURDICK, being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and says: That

she has read the Petition, knows the contents theteof and that the matters and things set forth therein

are true based upon his or her information or belief.

okaba A, tovty Bdie

NATALIA A. HUSSEY-BURDICK, Petittoner

Subscribed and sworn to before me this iDate: M:b’— # Pagés: —-—LD—-— '
day of December, 2012. I Nams: Qﬂ/ﬂy \IKWW First Circuit
| Doc. Descripgion: MM%

{ ;
OTAR C,STATE OF HAWAIT | — iy,
: W YOSy, Y
- \\ * LI lh /’/
Q i/ otdry Signature & $0‘, e 7
0?!1 [ NOTARY CERTIFICATION _.:“:c,,;’.‘;o‘l'{\ap":?}%
My commission expires: _bakado Sl 07297 ixZ
Wiy | T ”‘“‘1%;‘%:5
\\\\\ ”I/, //, '?):"'c-...---"' N
St \‘.9.?:/"/4;’/”/ s OF WS
Sl s
S /uOTARy S 2
=xi £7-297° Px S
20 B S
////,‘V)O I o \\\\

%

%, S OF R
D™




\\“"ll"",

\\\\\ A oy,

S0y %,
r “o,, Z

N LT ‘2,
S %
S37vit0 ‘\{D f:__;-__-
S¥§ zet-l0 i*E
24 tiveoRipS
,, O ...‘ '... \\
WD A Dt O
\\\\\\\_‘ 10 iy, , ”///’7’80}\}:\\\\‘
\‘\\\-A '""?A-/”/, M
§ K : S e, - - [T
£ : fovitin, "{n Z ; ol 7 :sa37dx%0 uorssrwwod A
§é5,f§“'l°‘;§;§ NOILYOI4ILYID ANVLON | Gt iy
= VLOY S B s . ;
=z o .'c,.f _,-'. S MW ,
SN T, Y, TS

Y 0’\ }‘ \\\\ M & n » “

N —.;-.-.‘—u-lu—'-tli!il
UW 4 —-|— :pondiasely-30q : 7 W
. OIS U M,A,‘m:awm ; z10g Pqussdio fep W—"

TOT isebear T Q-] 33190! SIY} W 310J3q O] WIOMS PUE PIQUIDSqUS

»uoRBad ‘SINdNA.LLOJS LN

o R FHCE
£

Jo1[3q J0 UOREWIOUY JoY JO sty uodn
Pastq 90D 3T YIS TRIOJ 398 STURY PUE SIDNEWS AP JL PUT JOIIIY} SIUAIUOD G SMOUY ‘UonnId

up peaz seq 3y ey, 'skvs pue sosodap ‘tpvo Uo wams Ajap 1smy 3ulq ‘SINANA 'S INEUE

( NOUCH jo fune) pue L)
§S
( LrEme[] Jo NG

Ch

7



State of Ilawai'i )
ss.
City and County of Honolulu )

MARVIN D. HESKETT, being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and says: That he has read

the Petition, knows the contents thereof and that the matters and things set forth therein are true based

—JOF_

upon his or her information or belief.

MARVIN D. HESKETT, Petitioner
Subscribed and sworn to before me this ' !Date: = #Pages: _l0
day of December, 2012. ' Name: QML?YMWF“} Circult
) Doc, Description: i l‘ :
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State of Flawaii
ss.

Ao W

City and County of Honolulu

JOEL L. MERCHANT, being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and says: That he has read the

Petition, knows the contents thereof and that the matters and things set forth thercin are true based

b W

JOBL L. MERCHANT, Petitioner

upon his or her information or belief.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this f Date: .“Llﬁ‘-_lL_. # Pages: 0
[2Y/]) day ecember, 2012, §Name:%ﬂyy#‘umm Firgt Circuit
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Law Office of Lance D. Collins

Lance D. Collins
Post Office Box 2154
Wailuku, HI 96793
808.243.9292
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF SECOND CIRCUIT
STATE OF HAWAIT
RAMONA HUSSEY, M. KA'IMILA ) SP No.
NICHOLSON, NATALIA ANTONIA ) (Quo Warranto)
HUSSEY-BURDICK, BRENT S. DUPUTS, ) . '
MARVIN D. HESKETT, and JOEL L. ) WRIT OF QUO WARRANTO
MERCHANT )
Petitioners, )
vs. )
)
CALVIN KY. SAY, )
. Respondent. )

WRIT OF QUO WARRANTO
IN THE NAME-OF THE STATE OF HAWAI'T

CALVIN K.Y, SAY, \vho acts as member of the House of Representatives from the

Twentieth Representative District:

YOU ARE COMMANDED to appear on , , the
day of , 2013 at the hour of

, before the undersigned in his or her courtroom, Courtroom No.
at Ka'ahumanu Hale, 777 Punchbowl Street, City and County of Honolulu, State of Hawai'i, and

answer unto the petitioners, and their petiion hereto annexed, and to show by what warrant and

authority you claim title to the office of member of the House of Representatives for the Tweatieth
Representntive District, and to abide by the order, judgment or decree to be made in the premises,
and have you then and there this wiit.
DATED:

JUDGE OF THE ABOVE ENTITLED COURT
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To: City Clerk, City and County of Honolulu, 808-527-6888
From: Walter John Kelly, 808-345-9229
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830 8. King Streat
Honolulu, Hawalt 96813

A

Walter John Krelly -
P.O, Box 917 =
Captain Cook, Hawall 96704 o
May 4, 2008 ' =
Gty Clerk =
City and County of Honqlulu ;
(=

Re: Chalienge to the Residoncy and Qualifications of
Repressntative Calvin Say to Serve as a Stafe
Repreasniative

Dear Clark:

| am a registered voter in the State of Howall. Pursuant fo Hawall Revised
Statutes § 11-25(a), | am formally fiiing an cbjection to the right of Representative
Calvin Say to be or to remain registesed as a voter of District 20 of the Siste of Hawad
House of Representatives. Based on the facts described below, tive

Representative Say
does hot meet the qualifications of residency as required by Article [ii, section 8 of the
Hawall Conatitution, and as such Is ineligible to serve as a state repregentative
pursuant to HRS § 194,

L FACTUAL BACKGROUND

For voler poses, Representative Say lists his residence
address as "1 "ﬂwr Honolulu. Hawali 96816.° This address is located
within House B 20. However. Representative Say has resided at 2247 Star
Road, Honolulu, Hawall 96813, for at mmwmmmwﬁcmm
sons. This nddmshlouted i Hoiis Dislﬂ 26. Representative Say maintains a
home at 1822 10™ Avenue, but it Is net his fix d and perfiianent dwelling piace:
.b Mw

Article IlI, section 6 of the Hawali Constitution provides in part as follows:

rasldentofmosmaformtmmmmmhas
athlnedthoana of mamm&mmmmm

mﬁmmmmmep

‘eloction, an incumbent
representative may move to a new district without being
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disqualified from completing the remaindes of the
incumbenls representative term. [Emphasis added.)

Pursuant to HRS § 11-12, to qualify {o vate in a particular representative district,
a person must be a resident of a precincl within the district. Section 11-12 provides in
pertinent patt that: "no person shall register or vote in any other precinct than that n
which he resides except as provided In 11-21.° Seclion 11-21 accounts for situations
where registered voters change their names or addresses between elections.

HRS § 11-13 prescribes vanous 1ests fo determine whether an individual is a
resident in any particular district for election purposes. The fonowmg parts of § 1113
are pertinent to this challenge:

§ 11:13 Rules for determining residency,

For the purpose of this litle, there can be only one
residence for an individual, but in determining residency, a
person may treat oneself separate from the person's
spouse, The following rules shall determine residency for
election purposes only:

(2) A person does not galn residence In eny precinet into
which the person comes without the present intention of
establishing the person’s permanent dwelllng place within
such precinct;

"(3) [Omitied];

(4) The mere intention to acquire a new residence without
physical presence at such place, does not establish
residency, neither does meare physical presence without
the concurtent present intention to establish such place as
the person's residence; . . . [Emphasis added.]

On March 21, 1988, the Attomey General submitted Attorney General Opinion
f':‘li 03118-10 in regards to paragraphs (1), (2) and (4), the Attomey General opined the
ng.

Each points out that physlcal residence or absence from
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the particular places which one regards as his residence Is
not material. What must be ascertained instead is where
“his habitation is fixed," where he always intends to retum,
and where his present "permanent dwelling place” ls..

It further oplnes:

*Residence” when used in defining electoral rights has’
been sald to be essentially synonymous with "domiclle,”
which denctes a permanent, as distinguished from a
temporary, dwelling place. it means "the place where a
man-establishes his abode, makes the seat of his
property, and exercises his civil and political rights." [nre

Appeal of leving, 43 Hawall 22, 24 (1800), quoting from
Chase v, Miller, 41 Pa, 420, A “house of stone or brick or

even of wood is not essential to enable one to become a
resident of a precinct and a qualified voter thereln . . . there
must ba some definite and permanent place designated

" andoccupled....” Id. at26.

The question before the City Clark Is:  “Where does Representative Say reside
for electoral purposes?” The facts will show that Representative Say Is mantaining a
simulatéd residence in House District 20 for voter registration purposes, and not to
establish a permanent dweliing as is required by law. Insiead, Representative Say’s
pemanent dwelling is (and has been for over 15 years) 2247 Star Road.

The ultimate question Is whether and where Representative Say has a
pemanent, fixed residence. Even If Representative Say claims that he is merely
“absent” from 1822 10" Avenue and “Intends” to retum 1here (pursuant to § 11-13(1)),
this would make the constitutional and statutory requirements for voler residency a
nullity. When the Legislaiure enacted § 11-13(1), it could not have inténded to allow
an Individual to claim residency at an address from which he has been absent for
more than 15 years, on the basis that he “inlends” 1o return to that address. In fact,
Atiorney General Opinion No. 86-10 supports the conelusion that one’s “absence”
from his residence only applies to femporary absences which occur under
extraordinary circumstances, i.e.. a home renovation. Nowhere does Hawali law state
that one can be absent for a prolonged period of time, yet claim residency on the
guise of his “Intént to retumn.”

An investigation will show that Representative Say has clearly established a
permanent and fixed residence cutside of House Distriict 20. (Please provide me with
the name(s) of your steff members who will be responsible for conducting this
Investigation.) The mere act of mainteining a residence in District 20 does not
constitute residency for electoral purposes. .



® e

. CONCLUSION

Pursuant to HRS §11-26(a), | request that the City Clerk determine
Representative Say is not a legal resident of House District 20. | further request that
the CHy Clerk remove Representstive Say's name from the voler registration list and
refer this matter to the Attorney General or City Prosecutor to determine whether any
offense was commitled under HRS Chapter 18 (voter fraud).

Thank you for your atiention to this matter.

wira 2k



~)
N

& E.?ECTIONS

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULUY
HONOLULY, HAWAIL 96813 ¢ TELEPHONE 523-4293

DENISE C, De COSTA
City Clerk CERTIFIED MAIL

RETURN RECEIPT

June 22, 2006

Mr. Waiter John Kelly
P.O. Box 917
Captain Cook, Hawaii 96704

Dear Mr. Kelly:
RE: CHALLENGE TO VOTER REGISTRATION OF CALVIN KY. SAY

On May 4, 2006 my office received from you ‘a challenge to the voler
registration residence of Mr. Calvin K.Y. Say via facsimile. By copy of this letler,
1 am informing both you and Mr. Say of my ruling pursuant 1o §11-25, Hawaii
Revised Stalutes .

Due to the public nature of this document and to limit further disclosure of Mr.
Say's personal information, | am omlttin%:eferences o the house number of
Mr. Say's voler registration address on 10™ Avenue.

CHALLENGED VOTER OPPORTUNITY TO RESPOND

On May 5, 2006, Mr. Say was provided the opportunity to respond to the
challenge by May 31, 2006. Mr. Say replied on May 11, 2006 and requested
two additional days to respond due to professional commitments. An extension
was granted until June 2, 2006 and Mr. Say provided a response that included
an explanation and copies of various personal documents.

CHALLENGER OPPORTUNITY TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

On May 10, 2006, my staff made telephone coniact with to provide an
opportunity for you io submit additional information pertaining to the voter
challenge which could assist in our investigation. in a subsequent conversation
on May 11, 2006, no additional information was provided. However, you
menlioned retaining a private investigator and attorney with whom consultation
would be made regarding releasing information.

Exhibit B
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RE: Voler Registration Challenge
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A final written opportunily to provide additional information was sent on June 7,
2006 giving a deadline of June 16, 2006 to respond. A response was received
on June 13, 2006 and was reviewed for any additional information that would
supporl the challenge. No additional information was provided, however, in the
letter you confirmed that you had relained a private investigator and atlorney.
No other information wds recelved by the deadline of June 16, 2006.

INVESTIGATION/FINDINGS

1. A review of 1he volter reg|slry reveals that only Mr. Say and his wife are
registered at 10™ Avenue and that no other persons are registered to vote at
that address.

‘2. A review of the voter registry does not indicate the return of the Notice of

Voter Reglstration and Address Confirmation Postcard by the United Stales
Postal Service (that was malled to Mr. Say) as would normally occur if the
resident had moved with our without leaving a forwarding address.

3. A review of real prOpérly records indlcates Mr. Say's ownership of the 10"
. Avenue propetty and ownership of no other-properties.

4. A’review of real propert {1 permitling information reveals thé Issuance of
building permits for the 10™ Avenue property in March 2002.

5 A review of City driver license records reveals Mr. Say's address listed as
10" Avenue,

8. A review of motor vehicle records for two vehicles reveals Mr. Say's address

listed as 10% Avenue.

7. Documents provided in Mr. Say’s response were reviewed ‘and list 10®
Avenue as the address. Documents included: cable bill, water bill, bank
statement, telephone bill, credit unlon account statement, fi nanclal manager
account statement, copy of drivers license, and a letter from Stals
Depariment of Taxation.

8. A site visit was conducted to the area of 10™ Avenue address on June 14,
2006 to confirm the existence of a domncile and to inlerview ne:ghbors in the
proximity. Two neighbors near the 10" Avenue properly who provided
information acknowledged the 10" Avenue home as owned by Mr. Say. This
information was obtained without prompting Mr. Say’s name One neighbor
attests to not abserving Mr. Say's physical presence at 10" Avenue on a
frequent basis. The second neighbor attests to frequently observing Mr.
Say's physical presence at 10" Avenue.
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Page 3
RE: Voter Registration Challenge

9. A site visit was made on June 14, 2006 to Star Road to confirm information
provided by Mr. Say that the address is that of a family member. A neighber
confirmed the residence of that family member. Voter registration records
corroborate the address as that of the family member. Driver license records
do not reveal a drivers license for that family member.

RULING/DETERMINATION

After reviewing various personal and governmental records, information
obiained from site visits, and in the absence of evidence to suggest otherwise,
1t is my determination that 10™ Avenue Is Mr. Say's residence address.

The preponderance of documentary evidence suggesis that 10" Avenue is the
address used by Mr. Say for much of his personal. malters | am also salisfied
with Mr. Say's explanation that his absence from his 10™ Avenue home is due
to extraordinary circumstances relatmg o the provlslon of health and fiving
assistance for a member of his family. :

| also find nb evidence to conclude thal Mr. Say has ever relinquished his 10"

Avenue residence and am salisfied with his explanation that the absence is
temporary with intention to return to that permanent domicile.

NOTIFICATION OF RIGHT TO APPEAL

Pursuant to Hawalil Revised Statutes §11-26 and Hawail Adminisirative Rules
§2-51-42 you are hereby notified of this decision and your right to appeal this
decision to the Board of Registration within ten days of service of this decision:
Sincerely, '

DENISE C. DE COSTA - '

City Clerk

DCD:
c Mr. Calvin K.Y. Say
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I OFFICH OF THEH CITY CLERIE

I N CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU
“ L . HONOLULU, HAWAI! 98813 / TELEPHONE 523-4352

DENISE €, DE COSTA
avty cLEn

CERTIFICATE

I, DENISE C. DE COSTA, the duly qualified City Clerk of the City and
County of Honolulu, State of Hawail, do hereby certify that attached hereto is a true and
correct copy of my certified letter to Walter John Kelly responding to his challenge of
voter registration of Calvin K.Y. Say and informing him of my ruling and determination.

The original of said communication is on file and of record in the Office of
the City Clerk. .

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and caused the
Seal of the City and County of Honolulu to be affixed this 26" day of September 2006.

DENISE C. DE COSTA
City Clerk

City and County of Honolulu
State of Hawaii

EXHIBIT 3
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August 17, 2006 R
gu ol \1353;\\1%

Denise De Costa A

City Clerk, City & County of Honolulu

Honolulu Hale

Honolulu, HI 96813

RE: Challenge to the right of Calvin K. Y. Say and his
wife, Cora K. Say, to remain registered as voters in the
Sth Precinct, 20th Representative District, State of
Hawaii.

Dear Ms. De Costa,

I am Michael G. Palcic, a registered voter of the 6th
Precinct, 20th Representative District, Statée of Hawaii.
I am formally filing a challenge to the right of

Calvin K. Y. Say and Cora K. Say to remain registered as
voters in the 5th Precinct, 20th Representative District,
State of Hawaili.

This challenge is based upon my personal observations and
evaluation of evidence presented to me that the Says do
not reside at 1822 10th Avenue as they represent in their
respective voter registrations. Their fixed habitation and
permanent dwelling place, where they reside with other
family members, is at 2247 Star Road, Honolulu, located in
the 26th Representative District, State of Hawaii.

How have I become convinced that this is true and how
might you detexrmine the veracity of this claim?

1.) Bv simple observation: The house at 1822 10th Avenue
appears to be vacant, not lived in. The drapes are drawn.
Almost always, in the evening, the premises are completely
dark. The garage is empty. There are no personal items
around the exterior of the house, no slippers at the door,
no gardening implements, no signs of life. In marked
contrast, the Say's home at 2247 Star Road is clearly
occupied by them. Over the course of the last two to three
months I have taken to stopping by 1822 10th Avenue and
have driven by 2247 Star Road to make these observations.
Since August 6, 2006, I have kept a precise log of these
visits which is attached.as Exhibit 1. I have also made
photographs of the premises at 1822 10th Avenue, attached

as Exhibit 2.

Exhibit C
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2.) The Says own the house at 1822 10th Avenue and receive
a homeowners exemption on property tax assessments for the
house, but the property tax assessments and property tax
bills from the City & County of Honolulu are mailed to the
Says at their home, 2247 Star Road, the seat of their
property. See Exhibit 3.

3.) You can seek to obtain, voluntarily or by subpoena,
the the utility bills for the house at 1822 10th Avenue.
I believe that unusually low electrical power consumption,
for example, in what is purported to be a family home,
will bolster the challenge I make here. You can. examine
other records such as school enrollméents for evidence of
contradictory claims of residency. -

4.) You can speak to neighbors, as I have done, who will
cand:.dly tell you that the Says do not reside at 1822 10th
Avenuve. Similarly, you can inquire of neighbors at 2247
Star Road as to the comings and goings there.

5.) You can obtain sworn statements of Calvin K. Y. Say
and Cora Say, individually, as to their residence over the
last 15 years. I believe that initially the Says did
temporarily vacate the house at 1822 10th Avenue with the
intention of returning but that, over the course of time,
their fixed residence, their permanent dwelling has become
2247 Star Road. I believe that the house at 1822 10th
Avenue is maintained only as a shell,. for the purpose of
maintaining their voter registration in the 20th
Representative District. The Says have a vital interest in
maintaining this voter registration, to wit: Calvin K. Y.
Say has, over the years, repeatedly filed nomination
papers, been elected and served as Representative of the
20th District in the Hawaii State Legislature. By law, no
person shall be eligible to serve as a member of the House
of Representatives unless the person is, prior to filing
nomination papers and thereafter continues to be, a
qualified voter of the representative district from which
the person seeks to be elected. The transparent falsehood
of any claim by the Says that they are merely absent from
1822 10th Avenue and intend to return there is evident due
to the length of time of their absence, now as much as 15
years, or longer. Nor do the occasional visits to the
property ‘at 1822 10th Avenue by Mr. Say in any way
constitute establishment of residence there. Property
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owners commonly check the condition, maintenance and
repair of real property with visits to the property, for
example, but in no way does this constitute residency for

electoral purposes.

It is true that during the “election season’” Calvin K. Y.
Say spends more time at 1822 10th Avenue than at other
times during the year or during off-election years.
Perhaps, this makes early morning sign-waving more
convenient. Perhaps it is to deflect possible challenges
like the one I make today that he does not reside there.
Apparently, neither Mrs. Say nor their sons join him in
these brief stays.

I have been elected to multiple terms to Neighborhood
Board #5 and, in 1992, was Say’'s opponent in the genexral
election. During these forays into the public service
realm, dating back at least 14 years, I have been
approached by persons who reported to me that Say does not
live in our district and should therefore be disqualified
from holding. office as its representative. I have decided
upon my own initiative to examine the veracity of these
claims and make my own determination.

I have no doubt that a thorough investigation by your
office will clearly establish that the Says, individually,
and as a family have made permanent and fixed their
residence outside of the boundaries of Representative
District 20 and that your ruling will be that the Says
have no right to remain registered as voters of the 20th
Representative District.

Sincerely yours, /

¢"~ ; / .
7.:(_&{;{.(4‘(' / ) ""‘ s e e ™

M:Lchael G. Palcic
1907 St. Louis Drive
Honolulu, HI 96816
(808) 255-5633

*Be always sure you are right, then go ahead.*®
-- Davy Crockett 1786-1836
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Exhibit 1,

Michael Palcic’s LOG of visits to 1822 10th Avenue,
alleged residence of Calvin K. Y. and Cora K. Say

Aug6. 8:18p — House is completely dark, no car in
garage, | left a business card at the front door.

Aug7. . 9:06a -- No car in garage, card still there.
8:16p -- House is dark, no car in garage.

Aug 8.‘ 8:04a -- No car in garage, card still there.

AQg' 9. 12:45p -- No car in garage, card slill there.
10:402p -- Lights-on inside, car iﬁ garage.

Aug 10. 9:10a -- No-car in garage, left another card.

Aug 11. 9:16a -- No car in garage, card still there.

Aug 13. 12:15p -- No car in garage, card still there,
left another card. -

6:52p -~ House is dark, no car in garage.
Aug 14. 8:40a -- No car in garage, cards still there.

8:23p -- House is dark, no car in garage.
Aug 156. 8:1 7p - House is dark, no car in garage.
Aug 16. 8:30a -- No car in garage, cards still there.

left a third card.

7:07p -- House is dark, no car in garage.

9:30p -- Light on in house, Makai side.

Aug 17. 5:58a -- Car in garage.
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The residence in question at 1822 10th
Avenue, claimed to be the permanent, fixed
domicile of Calvin K. Y. Say and Cora K. Say.

Left, business cards left for the Says at the
front door.

Below, the empty garage at the house.
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=xhibit 2, page 2.

Right, the Says' antenna on the Makai
side of the house

Below, the driveway on the Mauka side
of the house is in need of repair.
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OFFICE OF TFE CIT ¥ CILLHRIX

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU
-~ HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813 / TELEPHONE 523-4352

oemss c DE COSTA
(-2 4

CERTIFICATE

1, DENISE C. DE COSTA, the duly qualified City Clerk.of the City and
County of Honalulu, State of Hawail, do -hereby certify that attached hereto is a true and
correct copy of the challenge by Michae! G. Palcic to the nght of Calvin K Y. Say and his
wife, Cora K. Say, to remain registered as voters in the 5% Precinct, 20" Representative
District, State of Hawaii.

* . The original of said communication is on file and of rebord in the Office of
the City Clerk.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunio set my hand and caused the
Seal of the Clty and County of Honolulu to be affixed thls 26™ day of September 2006.

@@wwﬁm

DENISE C. DE COSTA
City Clerk

City and County of Honoljulu
State of Hawaii

EXHIBIT 4
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CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU
VONOLULU, 1EAWAL 96813 / ‘TRLEPHONR (808) 5234294

CERTIFIED/RE CEIPT

August 22, 2006 | i@?Y

DENISE C. Dc COSTA
Cay Clerk

Mr. Michael Palcic
1907 St. Lovis Drive
Honolulu, Hawaii 96816

Dear Mr. Palcic:

RE: Voter Challenge to Calvin K.Y. Say

We are in receipt of your Jetter seeking to challenge the voter rcpstratxon of Mr. Calvin
K.Y. Say and Ms. Cora K. Say to remain regisiered voters in the 20® Representative
District, Precinct 5. The challenge to the voter registration for Ms. Cora K. Say will be

addressed separately.

For your information, we received a similar voter challenge to Mr. Calvin K.Y. Say's voler
registration brought forth on May 4, 2006. As a result of our investigation at that time, we
subscquently issued a determination on June 22, 2006 that the voter register does not
warrant a correction. | have thoroughly reviewed all the information you presented with
regard to Mr. Say's votesr registration in your complaint of Aug. 17, 2006, and find no
relevant new information that would persuade me to adjust my earlicr finding.

We always welcome and appreciate information that will enablie us 1o keep our voter
registration records as current as possible, and appreciate your efforts toward this end.

Pursuant to Hawaii Revised Statutes §11-22 and §11-26 you may appeal this decision to
the Board of Registration within ten days service of this decision as evidenced by the

statement of mailing.

_-,U_ _';:‘9astax SEIcELy

Sincercly, o &
Ag
m?
/ / «Qa?’
” é““" -/ ﬁté@ Za ?2
DENISB C.DE COSTA o
City Clerk o AL ST
DD:sa o . L:'_.' \“’:.
g sy S A
c. Mr. Calvin K.Y. Say CI—— P IR RN
é <&R o . - “:-;..T"' -
S — GALYIN SAX
“”i";‘“ .L&&&J.Q.tth.am
l mﬁonolulu. BI 96816 .

Exhibit D
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OFFICE OF TEFE CLITY CLERIXK

! CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU
HONOLULU, HAWAILI 96813 / TELEPHONE $23-4352

DENISE C, DE COSTA
CITY GLERK

CERTIFICATE

1, DENISE C. DE COSTA, the duly qualified City Clerk of the City and
County of Honolulu, State of Hawall, do hereby certify that attached hereto is a true and
correct copy of my certiﬂed letter dated August 22, 2006 to Mlchael Palcic responding to
his voter.challenge to Calvin K.Y. Say.

The original of sald communication is on file and of record in the Office of
the City Clerk. .

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and caused the
Seal of the City and County of Honolulu to be affixed this 26" day of September 2006.

OVQM(?O&L&%

DENISE C. DE COSTA

' CIty Clerk
City and County of Honolulu
State of Hawail

EXHIBIT 5
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF REGISTRATION \ \!\J\\

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU o
STATE OF HAWAI']
MICHAEL G. PALCIC, ) CASE NO. BOR-\v-us
. : ) (Administrative Appeal)
Appellant, )
) FINDINGS OF FACT,
vs. ) CONCLUSIONS OF LAW,
) AND DECISION
CALVIN SAY, )
)
Appellee. )
)
FINDINGS OF FACT, :
CONCT.USIONS OF LAW AND DECISION

By letter dated August 31, 2006, Mr. Michael G. Palcic filed an appeal of
the decision of the City Clerk for the City & County of Honolulu dated August 22, 2006
that Mr. Calvin K. Y. Say is a registered voter in the 20" Representative District, Precinct
5. A hearing on Mr. Palcic’s appeal was held on October 6, 2006 before the Board of
Registration for the City & County omelﬂm At the hearing, Mr. Palcic appeared ﬁrb
se, Bert T. Kobayashi, Jr., Esq. and Brendan Bailey, Esq. appeared on behalf of Mr. and
Mrs. Calyin X. Y. Say, who were also preseat, Reid M, Yamashiro, Esq. and Diane T.
Kawauchi, Esq., Deputies Cﬁrporation-Counsel, appeared on behalf of City Clerk Denise
C. DeCosta, who was also present.

A further hearing was held on October 12, 2006 for the limited putpose of
allowing the members of the Board of Registrafion to ask Mr. Say additional questions
' that were not asked-during the Octobe} 6 hearing and to allow the parties to ask Mr. Say

questions based on the Board’s questions. At the further hearing held on October 12,

210082_2.D0C Exhibit E
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2006, Mr. Palcic was present, Bert T. Kobayashi, Bsq. appeared on behalf of Mr. Say,
who was also present and Reid M. Yamashiro, Esq. and Diane T. Kawauchi, Esq.,
Deputies Corporation Counsel, appeared on behalf of City Clerk Denise C. DeCosta, who
was also present. '

The Board of Registration, having heard an;i considered the evidence
adduced at-the hearing and, based on the credible qvideﬂce and good cause appearing
therefare, hereby makes the following: Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and

Decision.

FINDINGS QF FACT
1. If it should be determined that any of thege Findings of Fact should have been set

forthherein as Conclusions of Law, the Board so concludes as to such findings.

2. Appellant Michael G. Palcic, who resides at 1907 St. Louis Drive, Honolulu,
Hawali 96816, is registered voter in the 6™ Precinct, 20" Represéntaﬁve District, State of
Hawaii. . |

3.  Respondent Calvin K. Y. Say, the duly elected State Representative for the 20
Representative District, is running for re-election for'the same seat that he currently
holds.

4. By letter to Ms. Denise DeCosta, City Clerk for the City & County of Honolulu
dated Angust 17, 2006, Mr. Palcic challenged the registration of Mr. Say as a voter in the
5" Precinct, 20™ Representative District:

5 Mr. Palcic contends that Mr. Say is not a resident of 1822 10™ ‘Avenue, Honoluly,
Hawaii 96816 (the “10" Avenue home”) which is located in the 20" chreser;taﬁve

District but instead, resides with his wife, their sons and lgib mother-in-law at 2247 Star
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Road, Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 (the “Star Road home”) in the 26™ Representative
District. .

6. On Mey.4, 2006 Ms. DeCosta received a challange of Mr. Say’s residency from
Mz, Walter John Kelly and in response, asked her staff to conduct an investigation.

7.  Based on the résults of her staff’s investigation of Mr. Kelly’s challenge, which

- included. (2) interviews with the neighbors on both 10™ Avenus and Star Road; (b) a
statanent by Mr. Say in which he explained his abseace from the 10"‘ Aveme homé as
necessitated by liis wife’s care of her parents in their home on Star Road as well as, his
intent to mﬁm to 10"rli Avenuse as soon as his wife no longer needs to care forhermother;.
and (c) copies of utility bills addressed to him for the 10* Avenue home, Ms. DeCosta
concluded that Mr. Say is a resident of 1822 10" Avenue, Honolulu, Hawaii 96316.

8 To investigate Mr. Palcic’s subsequent challenge of Mrs. Say’s residency,

Ms. DeCostad reviewed all of the additional information submitted by Mr. Palcic, .
including: (a) photographs of the 10® Avenue home that show that at various times, there
were no cars in the garage and no one appearéd to be presént in the home; and (b) a
handwritten log that lists dates in August 2006,.timw and ,state:pents indicating that no
one was present at-the 10" Avenue hame.

9. Afer considering the additional information submitted by Mr. Palcic, Ms.

. Decosta foimnd there was insufficient evidénce to depart from the.conclusion she had
reached earlier in response to Mr. Kelly's challenge.

10. By letter dated August 22, 2006, Ms. DeCosta informed M, Palcic of her

decision.’
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11. . By letter.dated August 31, 2006, Mr. Palcic appealed Ms. DeCosta’s decision to
the Board of Registration for the City & Coutity of Honolulu.

12.  As Mr. Palcic and withess Jaynel Hirakawa testified, and as is documented more
specifically for the month of August 2006 by the photographs and handwritten log
_ subini'ttp'd by Mr. Palcic, M. Say and his family do not reside full-time at the 10®
Avenue home.

13. Beginning in 1995, Mrs, Say aid the Says’ sons began to stay more regularly
with Mrs. Say’s parents at their home located at 2247 Star Road, Honolulu, Hawaii
" 96813 so that Mrs. Say could help to care for her father who was in poor health.

14.  After her futher passed away in 2001, Mrs. Say and her sons stayed on in tb.e'Stér :
Road Liome to care for her mother who is not well and they continue to reside there to
care. for her at the present time.
| 15, From 1995 to the present, Mr. Say has not lived full-time at the‘10® Avenuo home
" and instead, shuttles back and forth between the Star Road home and 'the 10® Avenue
.home. |

16.  With the exception of evenings when he has community meetings or other
‘engagements and during the legislative session, Mr. Say usually has dinner with his
family at the StarRoad homé and then goes to the 10" Avenue l;ome to go to sleep at
ahout 10:00 p.m. In the moming, Mr. Say wakes up at about 5:00 a.m., takes a shower
arid leaves for work at abémt 7:00 a.m.
. 17.  Mr. Say estimates that hé currently spends about 60% of his time during the week
at the 10™ Avenue home and this has been his schedule during the.work week since 1995.
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18. Onthe we;akends, Mr. Say usually works at his wife’s family’s business on
Saturday momings and may spend time with his sons at baseball games or fishing in the
gfternoons, On Sundays, Mr. Say is usually at the 10" Avenue home doing yard wotk or
other wqu around the house or he may walk through the neighborhood.

19.  Other than the time hé is working at his wife’s family’s business or out with his
sons or participating in commumity activities, Mr. Say spends most of his time during the
weskends at the 10" Avenue home.

20,  Bills for water, electricity and cable television service for the 10% Avenue home

as well as, Mrs. Say’s cellular telephone bill are sent to the Says at thé 10® Avenue home.

_ @e utility bills for the 10® Avenne homs are extremely low. )

21. Inaddition to the utility bills, bank statements for accounts at Hawaii State
Employees Federal Credit Union, Bank of Hawaii 'and Central Pacific Bank are sent to

the Says at the 10® Avenue home.
22. Mz Say claims a homeowner’s real property tax exemption for the 10" Avenue

home and he does not claim a real property tax exemption for any other property.

23, Mr. Say intends to return to live full-time at the 10* Avene home as soon &s his

wife no longer needsto care for her mother.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. If if should be determined that any of these Conclusions of Law should have been

set forth herein as Findings of Fact, the Board so finds as to such conclusions.
2. The Board of Registration for the City & County of Honolulu has jurisdiction

over the parties in, and the subject matter of, this appeal.
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3. Appellant Michael G. Palcic has standing to bring this appeal of City Clerk
Denise DeCosta’s decision régarding Mr. Palcic’s challenge of M. Say’s residency for
election purposes. '

4. Pursuant to Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-13(1), for election purposes; Mr. Say’s residence
is that place in which his habitation isfixed, and to which, whenever he is absent, he
intends to return.

5. Pursuantto Haw.Rev. Stat. § 11-13(2), “[a] person does not gain residéncoin any
precinct into which tle person-comes without the present intention of establishing the

_ person’s permancnt dwelling place within such ll‘recinnt". .
6. Pursuant to Haw. Admin. R. § 2-51-25(2)(A), where a person has more than one
residence, “[i]f a person maintains 2 homeowner’s property tax exemption on the
dwelling of one of the residences, there shall be a rebuttable ;.;resumption that the
.residence subject to the homeowner’s property tax exemption is fhat person’s residence”.

DECISION

While the rules for determining residency for election purposes set forth in
‘Haw. Rev. Stat. §11-13 aro not s clear or straightforward as they could be and the
evidente presented at the hearings made the Board’s decision‘a difficiilt one, the Board,
by a vote of 2 to 1, concludes that Appellant Michael G. Palcic did not present sufficient
credible evidence to rebut the presumption that. 1822 10" Avenue, Honolulu, Hawaii
96816, which is the property for which Mr. Say claims a homeowner's real property tax.
exemption, is Mr. Say’s residence, The Board therefw;re upholds Ms. DeCosta’s decision
that the home locatéd at 1822 10™ Avenue, Honolulu, Hawaii 96816 is where Mr. Say’s

dwelling place is fixed and Where, when he is absent, he intends to retum.
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Pursiiant to Haw. Rev. Stat. §11-51, as amended, and Haw. Admin. R, §2-
51-43(k), the Boiird heroby gives Appellant Michaél G. Palcic fotice that he has the right
; to appeal this (_iecisiog to the Intemiedxate Court of Appeals of Hawai’i within 10 days of
service of this decision. A copy of Part IV of Haw. Rev. Stat, Chap. 11, “Appeal from

Board of Registration” is attached as Exhibit “A” hereto.
DATED: Honolulu, Hawaii, & M L3, Joch

Board of Registration for the City &
County of Honoluhi

Murgoka Chairperson

Lisa Keala @, ﬁ ember
Roberta Chong Kee, %@r

Attachment
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July 29, 2010

The Honorable Bernice K.N. May, City Cleck W AUG -2 PH 2: 33

City & County of Honolulu
530 South Xing Street, Room 100
Honolulu, HI 96813

Re: Challenge to Calvm K. Y. Say to remain as aregistered voter in the
5% Precinct, 20 Representative District, State of Hawaii

Dear Ms. Mau,

According to the Hawaii Revised Statute§l11-25, any registered voter may challenge the right of a
person to be or to remain registered as a voter. HRS§11-25 reads in pertinent part:

Any registered voter may challenge the right of a person to be or to remain
registered as a voter in any precinct for any cause not previously decided by the
board of registration or the supreme court in respect to the same person.

We, the undersigned, are registered voters in the State of Hawaii. Both of us are regxstercd to
vote in the City and County of Honolulu; both of us are registered voters in the 20%
Representative District, currently represented by Calvin K. Y. Say.

We are formallm challenging the right of Calvin K. Y. Say to remain registered as a voter in the
st Precmct, 20™ Representative District, State of Hawaii, because Calvin K. Y, Say does not live
in the 20" Representative District. Hawaii Revised Statute§l1-12 requires that a voter bea
resident of their precinct; Hawaii Revised Statutefl 1-12 reads in pertinent part:

No person shall register or vote in any other precinct than that in which the person
resides except as provided in section 11-21.

[Note: The exceptions listed in HRS§11-21 do not apply: a person has changed

their residence §11-21(c)]; a person was incomrectly placed in the wrong precinct
B11-21(d)]; change of name or other correction §l1-21(e)]:]

ACKGROUND: PREVIOUS CL VE BEEN MADE THAT

CALVINK. Y. SAY DOES NOT LIVE IN THE DISTRICT

This is the third challenge brought by registered voters to the residence of Calvin K. Y. Say.

The first challenge was filed May 4, 2006, by Walter John Kelly, resident of Captain Cook in the
County of Hawaii. Kelly claimed that Calvin K. Y. Say lived at 2477 Star Rd. (hereinafler “Star

Rd™). [See EXHIBIT 1 KELLY COMPLAINT].

I

Exhibit F
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The second challenge was brought on August 24, 2006 by Michael Palcic, a resident of the
district. [See EXHIBIT 2 PALCIC COMPLAINT]. Palcic claimed that Calvin X. Y. Say
lived at Star Rd with his wife, Cora K. Say, and his wife’s motherr

The owners of record for Star Rd are Haruyo M. Kotake and Stephen T. Kotake as Trustees.

[See EXBIBIT 3, CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU OWNERSHIP RECORDS FOR
STAR RD)? Note: the social security death index reports that Stephen T. Kotake died March 26,
2001. {See EXHIBIT 4, SOCIAL SECURITY DEATH INDEX FOR STEPHEN T.
KOTAKE]? This corresponds to the date of death reportéd by the Honolulu Advertiser and
confirms that this is Cora Say's father, [See EXHIBIT 5 HONOLULU STAR-BULLETIN
OBITUARY]J® '

In response to the Palcic complaint, Calvin K. Y. Say made a declaration under penalty of law.
[Sec EXHIBIT 6, DECLARATION OF CALVIN K. Y. SAY] In his initial declaration, -
Calvin K. Y. Say claimed that 1822 10" Avenue (kereingfier “10* Ave™), Palolo, Honoluly,
Hawaii is his “permanent fixed residence for all intents and purposes”. He claimed that his wife
has become the live-in caretaker for her mother at 2247 Star Road. Then he describes an
implausible stenario that after dining every evening he can with his family that at least 60% of
the time he abandons his family; he shuttles between tlie 10" Avenue home in Palolo and the
Kotake home.” Calvin K. Y. Say offers no explanation why he abandons his wife and minor

. children to sleep across town in an otherwise empty home.

Calvin K. Y. Say’s wife, Cora K. Say, made a declaration under penalty of law. [See EXHIBIT
7, DECLARATION OF CORA K. SAY] In statement 4, she claims, “I have resided at our 10®
Avenue Home consistently and uninterrupted since 1980 when my husband and I purchased the
home.” In statement 11, she claims, “Needless to say, I frequently shuttle between my mother's
home and our 10¥ Avenue Home. However, our 10? Avenue Home is my permanent, fixed
place of residence and, whenever I am absent, it is the home which I always intent to retum to.”
Fipally in statement 12, she claims, “Even though I am frequently required to be absent from the
10™ Avenue Home in order to care for my mother, I have never intended to change my
residency.” So, which is.the true and acourate description, does she reside consistently and
uninterrupted at 10 Ave, or does she frequently shuttle between her mother’s home and the 10®
Avenue home, or is she frequently absent from the 10" Avenue Home? More importantly
where does she return each time she is absent?

Based on this evidence, presented by Palcic, on October 13, 2006 the Board of Registration for
the City and County of Honolulu voted 2-1, and concluded that Palcic did not present sufficient
credible evidence to rebut the presumption that 1822 10Y Avenue, Honolulu, Hawaij is Calvin K.
Y. Say’s residence. [See EXHIBIT 8, FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

AND DECISION]

! hitp//www.honolulupropertytax,.com/Search/PrintSearch.aspx?PrintAll=1 &type=ADDRESS &sIndex=1
 hitp://ssdL.rootsweb.ancestry.com/cgi-bin/ssdi.cgt .
3 htp://archives.starbulletin.com/2001/03/29/aews/obits htmi
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NEW EVIDENCE BOLSTERS CLAIM THAT
CALVINK. Y. SAY DOES NOT LIVE AT 10'% AVE

After determining that Calvin K. Y. Say’s residence is 1822 10" Avenue, Honolulu, Hawaii, the
appeal of Cora K. Say was next to be addressed. Less than three weeks after the Board issued its
decision that Calvin K. Y. Say resides at 10* Ave, Cora K. Say’s attorneys wrote to the
Department of the Attorney General indicating that she will not contest Palcic’s challenge to her
residence: . ’

This was a difficuit decision for Ms, Say, nonetheless, she has chosen this course of
action in order to put this matter behind her an her family with the understanding that her
decision will have no affect on Mr. Say’s residence pursuant to HRS § 11-13 which
provides that “‘a person may treat onesslf separate from the person’s spouse to purposes
of determining residence under HRS Chapter 11.

[See EXHIBIT 9, LETTER TO ATTORNEY GENERAL]

While Cora K. Say’s letter may not affect Mr. Say’s residence, it certainly resolves the
inconsistencies raised hereinabove: does she reside consistently and uninterrupted at 10 Ave, or
does she frequently shuttle between her mother’s home and the 10® Avenue home, or is she
frequently absent from the 10" Avenue Home? Apparently she does not reside consistently and
uninterrupted at 10® Ave, she lives at Star Rd. Needless to say, Cora K. Say’s letter abandoning
her appeal calls into question the veracity of the conflicting statements she made under penalty
of law regarding the 10 Ave property being her residence. This in tums call into question the
veracity of Calvin K. Y. Say’s description of his daily life: he comes home every evening to dine
with his family when he was in town and not involved in the session or business; then he
abandons his wife and minor children to sleep alone at the 10 Ave.

Tn 2006 Calvin K. Y. Say claimed that lived at 10™ Ave at least 60% of the time. Therefore, his
utility usage should refleot that the home is being used. The utility bills continue to reflect that
the home is not being used, much less 60% of the time. Attached are reports from the Board of
Water Supply showing that there is no consumption at 10* Ave since November 19, 2009;
however, there was consistent usage at Star Rd. since November 12, 2009. The results of the
queries faxed by the Board of Water Supply are inconsistent with Calvin K. Y. Say’s claim that
he spends 60% of his time at the Palolo address, [See EXHIBIT 10, BOARD OF WATER
SUPPLY QUERIES] If Calvin . Y. Say spent 60% of his time at 10" Ave, there would be at
least some usage. Granted, his wife has admitted that she does not live at 10™ Ave, so he may be
livingat 10" Ave alone. Therefore, there may be only one resident at 10 Ave rather than the
three residents at Star Rd (Calvin K. Y. Say, Cora K. Say and Haruyo Kotake, Cora’s mother).
The houseat 10 Ave is a smaller house: 925 square feet rather than 1680 square feet {57%).
The yard at 10” Ave is slightly smaller: 4073 square feet rather than 4995 square feet (82%).
However, even adjusting for the difference in the number of occupants, the size of the home, and
the size of the yard, it does not explain why the consumption at Star Rd averages 186 gallons per
day and consumption at 10 Ave is zero.
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Ateview of the property tax statements show that 10" Ave was granted a non-homeowner’s tax
credit for three years. Copies of the property tax statements for tax years 2006, 2007 and 2008*
show a “Tax Credit for Non-Homeowner” in the amount of $200 for tax years 2006 and 2007
and in the amount of $100 for tax year 2008. A non-homeowner tax credit is issued when an
owner fails to apply for a Homeowner’s Exemption. [See EXHIBIT 11, PROPERTY TAX

BILL SUMMARY]®

The house continues to look “vacant” when compared to other homes in the neighborhood. The
challenge to Calvin Say’s residency is also based on the personal observation by Van Law. The
carport was completely bare. There were no slippers on the porch or any other signs that persons
had been entering or leaving., There wereno potted plants. There was no garden hose attached
to an outdoor faucet. [See EXHIBIT 12, AFFIDAVIT OF VAN LAW,]

Jaynel Hirakawa, a neighbor who lives across the street from 1822 10® Ave., continues to report
that no one lives in the home. [See EXHIBIT 13, AFFIDAVIT OF JAYNEL HIRAKAWA. ]

Appa.rently itis common lmowledgc among the elected officials and staff that Calvin K. Y. Say’s
“home” is Star Rd, not 10® Ave. When he talks about “home”, it is the home on Star Rd. When
people take him “home”, they take him to his home on Star Rd. When people follow him
“home™ to make sure he amrives safely, they follow him to his home on Star Rd. The Board of -
Registration in 2006 apparently did not make inquiries among the colleagues of Calvin K. Y.
Say.

The Board erred when it relied on the mailing address of various documents to determine the
residence for Calvin K. Y. Say. A residence it not determined by where you receive your mail.
Further the Board failed to realize that “intent to return” is a legal concept which does not apply
to the scenario described by Calvin and Cora Say.

USING THE RULES FOR D G RESIDENCE.
CALVINK. Y. SAYL AT 2477 STAR RD.

The rules for determining residency are set forth in Hawaii Revised Statute §11-13. The plain
language of the first sentence in this statute is unambiguous:

For the purpose of this title, there can be only one residegce for an individual, but
in determining residency, a person may treat oneself separate from the person's
spouse. The following rules shall determine residency for election purposes only.

4

http://www.honolulupropertytax.com/Forms/PrintDatalet.aspx?pin=2201901 loooo&gspﬂftDALL&taxyear—"-ZOI 1&j
m=000&owmeq=l&card-l&8law-l&|tem=l &itemns=1&all=undefined &ranks=Datalet

http:/fwww. honolulupropertytax.com/Fom:s/PrintDatalet aspx?pin=330380230000&¢gsp=TDALL_ lo&taxym—?m
18;jur=000&ovnseq=1&card=1&State=1 &itemi=1&iteme=-1&all=all &ranks=Datalet .
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[Underlining added]

The plain language is further supported by an Attorney General Opinion that for voter
registration purposes, a residence is a “domicile”. Whereas a person can have more than one
residence, a person can have only one domicile.

Cavin K. Y. Say can only reside at one of the two addresses. Either he resides at Star Rd., or he
resides at 10™ Ave. He cannot be domiciled at one address and claim that he shuttles to another
domicile. The determination as to which address is his residence must be made by the clerk
using the seven criteria set forth in Hawaii Revised Stamte §11-13. Of those seven criteria, only
three are applicable in determining the residence of Calvin K. Y. Say:

(1) Theresidence of & person is that place in which the person's habitation is
fixed, and to which, whenever the person is absent, the person has the
intention to return;

(3) N
;g g_t}_;g. mg i m_lg,x is the persg_g's glaoe @reg_d,encg but any pa:son
having a family, who establishes the person’s dwelling place other than

with the person's family, with the intention of remaining there shall be
considered a resident where the person has established such dwelling

_ place;

(5) A person does not gain or lose a residence solely by reason of the person's
mwce or absence ﬂhlle ggplOyed in gg gnr_lce of; the thed Statg o;

Intent to return, Subsection 1 makes it clear that a residence is the fixed address of habitation. it
also i3 clear that the “residence” is the place to which one intends to return “whenever the person

is gbsent”.
e When Calvin K. Y. Say goes to work at the Capitol, where does he return? By his
own admission, he retiuns to Star Rd. - for dinner.

e When colleagues take him home or follow him home, where does he return? Based
on the statements of various representatives, he refurns to Star Rd,

e When he goes on trips abroad, does he return to Star Rd or 10 Ave?
° Whan he goes to the grocery store or runs other errands, does he return to Star Rd or
10% Ave?

Living with family. Subsection 3 states in pertinent part, “If a person resides with the person’s
ﬁnnly in one place, and does business in another, the fo_rm_e; is the person's place of residence

", [Underlining added.]
o Based on the Deolarations made in 2006 by the Says, they live together at 10" Ave.
5
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e Now that Cora K. Say has surrendered her voter registration and VOtes based on her
residence at Star Rd, Calvin K. Y. Say’s claim that he resides at 10® Aveis
inconsistent with his claim he made under penalty of law that he lives with is wife.

e When Calvin K. Y. Say leaves Star Rd to shuttle to 10 Ave, does he stay at this
alleged residence, a vacant house on 10" Ave, or does he return to Star Rd? The
Board of Water Supply statements show that he must refuin to Star Rd, because there
is zero water consumption at 10'® Ave, The only other mterpretanon is that 60% of
the time he has dinner with his wife, he shuttles to 10™ Ave and while there they
‘never showers, never washes the dishes, never washes clothes, never flushes the *
toilet, never waters the yard, and never has a drink of water. A residence is not where
you receive your mail and brush your teeth; it’s where you and your famly reside.

. o Calvin K. Y. Say works at the Capntol His wife and mother-in-law live at Star Rd.
_ None of his family lives at 10" Ave. By his own admission, he returns from work to
Star Rd to have dinner with his family.

o Subsection 3 is quite specific. If you live with your family and do business
elsewhere, your residence is where your family lives; if you establish a residence
other than with your fhmily, it is with the intent to remain there, not intent to returmn
there. Calvin K. Y. Say’s shutthng back and forth is an unequivocal admission that
he does not “remain” at 10™ Avenue. .

What constitutes an acceptable "absence”? Subsection ] states that a residence is a place one
intends to return whenever a person is ghsent. There are times, kowever, when a person can
retum to a place other than one’s residence, and yet that does not constitute a change in
residence. There are only four situations identified in the Hawaii Revised Statutes; they are set
forth in Subsection 5. By identifying these four situations, Subsection 5 gives a precise
description when “intent to return” applies:

While employed in the service of the United States or of this State;
While a student of an institution of learning;

While kept in an institution or asylum;

While confined in a prison.

Taken together, these four examples mean that one does not lose one’s residency when oneisa
student in an institution of learning not located in the district or is held in an institution, asylum
or prison. It is important to fully understand these three examples before evaluating the first. It
becomes clear when in reviewing the Jast three examples that the “employed in the service of the
United States or of this State” does not mean that every federal or state employee is exempt from
this provision. It applies when the United States or the State of Hawaii requires that you work or
live elsewhere “in the service of the United States or of this State”. This subsection most
frequently epplies to members of the armed forces, It doesnotapply toa Speaker of the State
House of Representatives. The duties of Speaker of the House do not require that Calvin K. Y.
Say live at Star Rd or preclude him from living at 10® Ave. To the contrary, Hawaii Revised
Statute §40 reqmres that Calvin X. Y. Say be a qualified voter i int the district he represents; if he
represents the 20® Represantative District, he must live in the 20 Representative District.
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For nearly the last two decades, Calvin K. Y. Say and his wife have resided at Star Rd. They
originally claim that they moved to take care of Cora’s ailing father, but her father passed away
on March 26, 2001, that was mm‘ly'a decade ago. If tending for an aging parent is so impoxtant
to the Says that they moved from 10 Ave to Star Rd to tend to Cora’s ailing father, one would
think that they would have moved back to 10* Ave when Calvin's father, Hugh Sun Chung Say,
was ailing prior to his demise on April 14, 2007. [See EXHIBIT 14, SOCIAL SECURITY
DEATH INDEX FOR HUGH SUN CHUNG SAY)® Hugh Sun amng Say lived at 1984 10%
Ave, less than two blocks from Calvin K. Y. Say’s property on 10® Ave, [See EXHIBIT 15 -f
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU REAL PROPERTY RECORDS FOR 1984 10*%
AVEY

Apparently the 10% Ave property is kept for voter n:glstratxon purposes only. For the last 34
years, CalvinK. Y. Say has repeatedly filed nomination papers, been elected and served as
Representative of the 20™ District in the Hawaii State Legislature. For the last 19 of those 34
years, Calvm K. Y. Say has resided at Star Rd, which is outside the district. Say’s occasional
visits to 10® Ave do not transform a vacant house into a residence. Shuttling to a second house,
whether it is 10% of the time or 90% of the time, does not make a house a residence. What
matters is where you return. Thepattemd&scnbedbyCalvmandComSaylsthntCatva Y.
Say goes 10 work,heretmns to his family at Star Rd for dinner, sometimes Calvin K. Y. Say
shuttles to 10 Ave, The lack of water consumption is inconsistent with his claims that he
shuttles to 10® Ave 60% of the time, Star Rd is Calvin K. Y. Say’s residence: that's where he
habituates; that’s where he lives with his wife; that’s where they have lived for nearly two
decades. They moved there when her father was mhng, ey have not retumned, even when his
father was ailing.

It is common knowledge at the Capitol that Calvin K. Y. Say lives on Star Rd. Since his
neighbors give wildly conflicting statements about where he lives, perhaps it is time to ask his
colleagues.

The Hawaii Revised Statutes requires an elected official to live in the district so that they know
the current.problems of the district. In 2006 the Board of Registration made the following
finding in statement 16:

With the exception of evenings when he has community meetings or other engagements and
during the legislative session, Mr. Say usually has dinner with his family at the Star Road home
and then goes to the 10* Avenue home to go to sleep at 10:00 p.m. In the momning, Mr. Say
wakes up at about 5:00 a.m., takes a shower and leaves for work at about 7:00 a.m.

According to Hawaii Revised Statutes §11-13, Calvin K. Y. Say can anly have one residence.
He has to choose. Is he a devoted husband and family man, dining with his wife (and children
when they were younger) every evening, helping his wife care for her mothex, or dees he
abandon his family 60% of the time to sleep and shower (using no water) in an otherwise vacant
house 50 he can maintain the charade that he lives in the district he represents?

:hupdlssdi.rootswebaneesuy.com/cgi-bin/ssdtcgi
hitp://wwwv.honolulupropertytax.com/Forms/Datalets.aspx?mode=PROFILEALL &sIndex=3&idx=7&LMperent=20
g .
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We have no doubt that a thorough investigation by your office will establish that Calvin K. Y.
Say lives with his wife and has fixed his residence at 2247 Star Rd not 1822 10" Ave. StarRdis
outside of the boundaries of Representative District 20, Therefore, Calvin K. Y, Say has no right
to remain registered as a voter in the 20th Representative District.

Sincerely yours,

TS

Yan Law
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W OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK
CITY ANDO COUNTY OF HONOLULU

HMONOLULY, HAWAI $6813 /7 TELEPHONE 523-4293

DENISE C, Do COSTA
City Clerk CERTIFIED MAIL
RETU EC

June 22, 2006

Mr. Walter John Kelly
P.O. Box 917
Captain Cook, Hawaii 96704

Dear Mr. Kelly:
RE: CHALLENGE TO VOTER REGISTRATION OF CALVIN K.Y. SAY

On May 4, 2008 my office received from you a chailenge to the voter
registration residence of Mr. Calvin K.Y. Say via facslmile. By copy of this letter,
| am Informing both you and Mr. Say of my ruling pursuant to §11-26, Hawaii

Revised Statutes.

Due to the public nature of this document and to limit further disclosure of Mr.
Say's personal information, | am omltlinqh references to the house number of
Mr. Say’s voler registration address on 10™ Avenue.

CHALLENGED VOTER OPPORTUNITY TO RESPOND

On May 5, 2006, Mr. Say was provided the opportunity 1o respond to the
challenge by May 31, 2008. Mr. Say replied on May 11, 2006 and requested
two additional days to respond due to professional commitments, An extension
was granted untll June 2, 2006 and Mr. Say provided a response that included
an explanation and copies of varlous personal documents.

CHALLENGER OPPORTUNITY TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

On May 10, 2008, my staff made telephone contact with to provide an
opportunity for you to submit additional information pertaining to the voter
challenge which could assist in our investigation. In a subsequent conversation
on May 11, 2006, no additional information was provided. However, you
mentioned retaining a private investigator and attorney with whom consuitation
would be made regarding releasing information.
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Page 2
RE Voter Registration Challenge

A final written opportunity to provide additional information was sent onJune?,
2008 giving a deadline of June 16, 2006 to respond. A response was received
on June 13, 2008 and was reviewed for any additional information that would
support the challenge. No additional information was provided, howaver, in the
letter you confirmed that you had retained a private Investigator and attomey.
No other information was received by the deadline of June 16, 20086.

_INVESTIGATION/FINDINGS

1. A review of the voter registry reveals that only Mr. Say and his wife are
registered at 10" Avenue and that no other persons are registered to vote at
that address.

2. A review of the voter registry does not indicate the return of the Notice of
Voter Registration and Address Confirmation Postcard by the United States
Postal Service (that was malled to Mr. Say) as would nommally occur if the

resident had moved with our without leaving a forwarding address.

3. A review of real property records indicates Mr. Say’s ownership of the 10™
. Avenue propetty and ownership of no other properties.

4. A’review of real property permitting information reveals the issuance of
building pemmits for the 10™ Avenus property in'March 2002.

5 A review of City driver license records reveals Mr. Say's address listed as
10™ Avenue.

6. Areviewof motor vehicle records for two vehicles reveals Mr. Say’s address
listed as 10™ Avenue. .

7. Documents provided in Mr. Say's response were reviewed and list 10™
Avenue as the address. Documents Included: cable bill, water bill, bank
statement, telephone blll, credit unlon account statement, financial manager
account statement, copy of diivers license, and a letter from State
Department of Taxation.

8. A site visit was conducted to the area of 10™ Avenue address on June 14,
2006 to confirm the existence of adomicile and to interview neighbors in the
proximity. Two neighbors near the 10® Avenue property who provided
information acknowiedged the 10™ Avenue home as owned by Mr. Say. This
information was obtained without prompting Mr. Say’s name. Cne nelghbor
attests to not observing Mr. Say’s physical presence at 10" Avenue on a
frequent basis. The second neighbor attests to frequently observing Mr.
Say’s physical presence at 10" Avenus,
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Page 3
RE: Voter Registration Challenge

9. A site visit was made on June 14, 2006 to Star Road to confirm informafion
provided by Mr. Say that the address is that of a family member. A neighbor
confirmed the residence of that family member. Voter registration records
corroborate the address as that of the family member. Driver license records
do not reveal a drivers license for that family member.

RULING/DETERMINATION

After reviewing various personal and govemmental records, lnformat:oﬁ
obtained from site visits, and i L in the absence of evidence to suggest otherwise,
it is my determination that 10% Avenue is Mr. Say’s residence address.

The preponderance of documentary evidence suggssts that 10 Avenue is the
address used by Mr. Say for much of his personal. matters | am also satisfied
with Mr. Say's explanation that his absence from his 10% Avenue home is due
to extraordinary circumstances relating to the provision of health and fiving
assistance for a member of his family.

| also find no evidence to conclude that Mr. Say has ever relinquished his 10%
Avenue residence and am safisfled with his explanation that the absence is
temporary with intention to retum to that permanent domicite.

TIFICATION OF RIGHT TO APPEAL
Pursuant to Hawaii Revised Statutes §11-26 and Hawail Administrative Rules

§2-51-42 you are hereby notified of this decision and your right to.appeal this
decision to the Board of Registration within ten days of service of this decision;

@ Ml

DENISE C.DE COSTA
City Clerk

DCD:

SIncerely.

c. Mr. Calvin K.Y. Say
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Ra: cumuummmdmmu
Repressntative Calvin Say to Serve as a State
Reprasatiative

Deur Cletk:
| am & oglstored voter in the State of Hawad, Pursuant to Hawall Reviced

" Staties § 11-25(e), I'am fomel to the fight of Represaniative
';ugyh a), I'em ly fiing an objection Rep

be whmhmbhmdslma!mzodﬁn State of Hawall

House ef Representatives, Bated on tha fatis described bolow, Ropresentative
doas hot meat the qualifications of residency ns tﬂtedhyhﬁeblll.ueﬂonaofs;yn

Hawall comﬂuﬁon and as such hheﬁolhlotnmusaw represantative
pursuant to HRS § 10-4,

L FAOTUAI. BACKGROUND

Fcrwlureglwlﬁon spresentative Say lists his residence

address as *1522 10™ Avenue, mw.umamés.ymmmw
within House District 20. However, Rapreseniative Say has residod st 2247 Star
Road, Honolusty, HawaR 98813, for at isast the past 15 yasrs with his wife and two

sons. This address is located in House District 28 Raprosentative Say malntalns a
home at 18522 10™ Avenue, Mlhnﬁhﬁﬁadwmmmm%
L taw

Adticio Hll, section 8 of tha Hawall Constitution provides in part‘s follows:

MMO!MMM‘MHMW
mlmdﬂhaaoofma{wm gl

hut th vhich tha naraon seeld fo
mpmenh wmmwmm\w?mm
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unified from comploling the remalnder of the
fla;mbm represonlative term. [Emphasia addad:)

Pursuant to HRS § 11-12, 1o quallly to vote In B particular represantetive disiricl,
a paraoh must ba a resident of a pracinct within the disticL. Seotion 11-12 provides in
peitinent past that: "no person shall register or vota kn uny other preclntt than that In
which he resides sxcept a8 provided In 11-21.° Section 14-21 acooknis for Situntions
whofe reglatered volers change theie names:or addrcses between efactions,

HRS § 11-13 prescribas various tasts th detemying whether an individusl s s
vesident n amy particular district for election purposas. Th following parts of § 1113
are portinent (o this challenge:

{2) A person does 10t gain resiionce in any pracinct ko
mu:h”m' the pecson's ui?m'dviambphomﬂﬂn
person's perma ;

such pjetinck: .

() [Omhtacy;

(4) The mere intontion to noquire & new residance without
physiosl preconce at snd:?lbo. does not establish

reskdency, nefther dosw mafe phyaical presence withou
the conctarent prasetil intention to estahlish such place as

the parmon's residoncs: . . . [Emphasis added.}
On March 21, 1868, the Atimey General submitied Ganoral Opiion
No. 83-19. irs regards 1 paragraphs (1), (2) and (4), mn@% op% the .

Each points out that physial resldence or absence from
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)

the parliculyr which ona regards as his residence is
not material, What must bo ascerteinad instesd is where
*his habltation is fixed,” whers he always infends to refum,
wntt whare his presant *pormanant dwelling place” s,

it further opines:
"Residance’ when used i defining electors! tighte has
been sald to be essentially & with "domicile,”
which danctes a permanent, as dishi foma
temporary, dwell it means plaeowheroa

mqmmmocuycmm "Whero d mﬂepmmhﬂws:ymm
for slectoral purposes? mmwmmwmatnwnumswumdmm.
sivulated reaidance in House Distdet 20 for voler regisiration pusposes, and
mbﬂshammmmumuhmulmdbylaw. Instsad, Re nmmmsm
ponmanent dweling is (and has bean for over 15 years) 2247 St

The ultihate question (s whether and whate Represantative Say has w
poimamont, fixed . EvenifR uuaﬂveeag*" ﬁ:athok
“absant” from 1622 4 Avonuemd'ln (pumnnﬂoi 11—13(1)).
this would make the and statutory requirements for vobdr residency &
nullity, mm.mmmm.mﬂ.nmummmmedmm
an individual 10 clsim residency ef an address ffom which he has bean aboent for
more than 15 years, on the basie that he “Intands” to refumn 1o that address. In fact,
mb mldonobognm?" No. 8(:;10 sUppOIts ”b‘:e conclusion that mu:d'lbwm‘

applies to taniporary absendes which ootur under
T S 3 o . i o o
a ra ™ ros on
guiee of his * htatumm por vt

An Investigation will show that Rep m!aﬁvo has clearly otlablishod &
pormanent md»axed'mldenumm of House Dht?ig 20. ‘(Pi?aﬂyu provide me with
ITvosigution, T e achof aiag n PsHncs r Dot 20 doos nh
constiute reeldency for alactoral pumoses. y m .
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M. CONCLUSION

. Pursuant to HRS §41-25(3), 1 request that the Olty Clerk detarmine |
mhﬂvems:xmlabgalnﬂdg‘mydmmza lmmqumm
Clatk M’I’ 4 hame mmhtm
vefer this matter ta the General of City Prosscutor to determine whether any

oifanse was commitiad under HRS Chapter 12 (votor fraud).

Thank you for youyr atiention to this matier, '

_wtdld P
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Dwayne D. Yoshina August 24, 2006
Chief Eilections Officer VIA e-mail
OFFICE OF ELECTIONS

802 Lehua Avenue

" Pearl €ity, HI 96782

Dear Mr. Yoshina,

Pursuant to HRS §12-8 I, Michael G. Palcic, a
registered voter of the 6th Precinct, 20th
Representative District, State of Hawaii, formally
challenge the validity of the nomination papexs of
Calvin K. Y. Say as a candidate for the Hawaii
State House of Representatives, 20th District.

This objection is based upon what has become common
knowledge to many persons in our district and upon
my personal observations and evaluation of evidence
‘presented to me that Calvin K. Y. Say has no right
to remain a qualified voter of the 20th
Representative District, State of Hawaili as he.
claims in his nomination papers. Calvin K. Y. Say
does not reside at 1822 10th Avenue as he
represents in his voter registration. His fixed
habitation and permanent dwelling place, where he
resides with other family members and has done so
for bver 15 years, is &t 2247 Star Road, Honolulu,
located in the 26th Representatlve Dlstrict, State
of Hawail.

How have I become convinced that this is true and
how might you determine the wveracity of this claim?

1.) By simple observation: The house at 1822 10th
Avenue appears to be vacant, not lived in. The
drapes are drawn. Almost always, in the ewvening,
the premises are completely dark. The garage is
empty. There are no personal items around the
exterior of the house, no slippers at the door, no
gardening ‘implements, no signs of life. In marked
contrast, Say’s home at 2247 Star Road is clearly
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occupied by his family. Over the course of the last
two to three months I have taken to stopping by
1822 10th Avenue and have driven by 2247 Star Road
to make these observations. From August 6 to August
i6, 2006, I have kept a precise log of these
visits. I have also made photographs of the
premises at 1822 10th Avenue.

2.) Calvin K. Y. Say owns the house at 1822 10th
Avenue and receives a homeowners exemption on
property tax assessments for the house, but the
property tax assessments and property tax bills
from the City & County of Honmolulu are mailed to
the him at his home, 2247 Star Road, the seat of
his property.

3.) You can seek to obtain, voluntarily or by
subpoena, the the utility bills for the house at
1822 10th Avenue.

I believe that unusually low electrical power
consumption, for example, in what is purported to
be a family home, will bolster the challenge I make
here. You can examine other records such as school
enrollments for evidence of contradictory claims of
residency.

4.) You can speak to neighbors, as I have done, who

. will candidly tell you that the Says do not reside

at 1822 10th Avenue, that Say’s parents come ovex
to water the lawn .and retrieve mail. Similarly, you
can inguire of neighbors at 2247 Star Road as to
the comings and goings there. Some of Say’s Palolo
neighbors have told me that he is there reliably
every night, while by Say’s own public statements
he has been away for extended periods, thus
contradicting this neighborly support. Say has
stated publicly that his wife has not resided at
the Palolo address for 15 years. Yet she, too, has
maintained voter registration and voted in District

" 20 elections during all of that interval.
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5.) You can obtain sworn statements of Calvin K. Y,
Say and Cora Say, individually, as to their
residence over the last 15 years. I believe that
initially the Says did temporarily vacate the houseé
at 1822 10th Avenue with the intention of returning
but that, over the course of time, their fixed
residence, their permanent dwelling has become 2247
Star Road. I believe that the house at 1822 10th’
Avenue is maintained only as a shell, for the
purpose of maintaining their voter registration in
the 20th Representative District. The Says have a
vital interest in maintaining this voter
registration, to wit: Calvin K. Y. Say has, over
the years, repeatedly filed nomination papers, been
elected and served as Representative of the 20th-

- District in the Hawaii State Legislature. By law,

no person shall be eligible to serve as a member of
the House of Representatives unless the person is;
prior to f£iling nomination papers and thereafter
continues to be, a qualified voter of the
representative district from which the person seeks
to be elected. The transparent falsehood of any
claim by the Says that they are merely absent from
1822 10th Avenue and intend to return there is’
evident due to the length of time of their absence.
Nor do the occasional visits to the property at

.'1822 10th Avenue by Mr. Say in any way constitute

continuity of residence there. Property owners
commonly check the condition, maintenance and
repair of real property with visits to the
property, for example, but in no way does this
constitute residency for electoral purposes.

It is true that during the “election season” Calvin:
K. ¥. Say spends more time at 1822 10th Avenue than
at other times during the year or during off-
election years. Perhaps, this makes early morning
sign-waving more convenient. Perhaps it is to
deflect possible challenges like the one I make
today that he does not reside there. Apparently,
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neither Mrs. Say nor their sons join him in these
brief stays, and convenience is not residency.

I have been elected to multiple terms to
Neighborhood Board #5 and, in 1992, was Say's
opponent in the general election. During these
forays into the public service realm, dating back
at least 14 years, I have been approached by
persons who. reported to me that Say does not live
in our district and should therefore be
disqualified from holding office as -its
representative. I have decided upon my own
initiative to examine the veracity of these claims
and make my own determination.

I have no doubt that an initial investigation by
your office will establish that Calvin K. Y. Say
has likely made permanent and fixed his residence
outside of the boundaries of Representative ,
District 20, that your determination will be that
my objection may warrant the disqualification of
the candidate and that you will file a complaint in
the circuit court for a determination of the

objection.

Sincerely yours,

(8) Michael G. Palcic
1907 St. Louls Drive
Honolulu, HI 96816
(808) 255-5633
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Search for; Tax Year: ANY : Restiis 1 - 2 of 2
’ ParcellD Cwner Sifus Address
i 220180116000 KOTAKEHARUYO MIR 2247 STARRD
220180116800 KOTAXE,STEFHEN TTR 2247 STAR RD

Data Last Updated : 12 Jul 2010

7

Diccdlaimer
. Tha City and County of Honclulu Real Property Assessment & Treasusy
' Dlvislons make every possibls effort to praduce and pubtish the nost
{ aimrant and accurate information, No warranties, exprassed or implicd, are
: providad for'tha data heveln, its use, or its interpretation, Utdization of tha
::ard'l tadlity indicates undarstanding and sccaptance of this statement by
0 Usal. .

Data Copyright Glty and County of Honalutu Publlc Access [Disclaimer] Last Updated: 12 Jf 2010
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Obituaries

Thursday, March 29, 2001

* Asterio Gacuscus Alconcel Jr., 44, of Honolulu, died March 8 .in Straub Hospital. He was

bomn in Honolulu. He is survived by parents Asterio St. and Francisca; and siblings Estrelita,
Edward and Amold Alconcel, Hilario Martin, Carolann Hernandez and Wesley Santos.
Private services.

Shinobu Joan Amaral, 72, of Kamuela, Hawaii, who died March 19 in Hale Hoola Hamakua,
is survived by sister Sumi Ito, Incorrect information was published for an obituary Tuesday.

Pascual Manuel Andres, 69, of Ewa Beach, a retired employee for Tropicana Villages Phase
Two and Three, died March 10. He was born in the Philippines. He is survived by wife
Fermina "Emmin," sons Jesus and Gino, daughter Norma Cauilan, sisters Maximina Andres
and Joaquina Pascual, and five grandchildren. Services: 7 p.m. Sunday at Mililani Mortuary,
mauka chapel. Call after 6 p.m. Additional services: noon Monday at the mortuary, Call after
10 a.m. Burial; 12:30 p.m. Monday at Mililani Memorial Park. Casual attire.

Miriam Kulamanu "Darling” Apana, 74, of Nanakuli, a homemaker, died Saturday. She
was born in Honolulu. She is survived by hanai sons Douglas Mahoe and Peter Mahoe; sons
James "Butchie" and Morris; daughters Imaikalani Bertelmann, Kulamanu Kikila,
Kaipoleimam Brown, NakooOkalani Apana, Pililua Apana-Oki and Kalauokealoha Payne; 37
grandchildren and 76 great-grandchildren. Services: 10 a.m. Saturday at Kaumakapili Church.
Call after 9 a.m. Scattering of ashes: 10 a.m. Sunday at Nanakuli Beach Park. Casual attire.

David George Backen, 64, of Kula, Maui, a retired heavy-equipment mechanic for Kiewit
Pacific Construction, died Monday. He was born in Great Falls, Mont. He is survived by wife
Louise M.; sons David, Raymond and George; daughter Charlotte Ost; stepdaughter Debbie
Shirai; stepson Guy Freitas; brothers Rodney, Gerald, Dan, Jack and Joe; sister Teddy Hyde;
six grandchildren and two great-grandchildren. Services: 11:30 am. tomorrow at Holy Ghost
Catholic Church. Call after 9:30 a.m. Inurnment to follow at a iater date in Montana. Aloha

attire. Leis only.

Virginia Cabral, 71, of Kalaheo, Kauai, a homemaker, died Tuesday at home. She was born
in Wailua Homesteads, Kauai, She is survived by sons Daniel and Hartwell, daughter Michelle
Gushiken, brother Louie Pontes, sister Rose Kurtie and 10 grandchildren. Services: 11 a.m.
Tuesday at Holy Cross Catholic Church. Call after 9 a.m. Burial: Kauai Veterans Cemetery,

Hanapepe, Casual attire.

Francis Philip "Buster" Carvalho, 78, of Hilo, a retired pumhasmg agent for C. Brewer Co.,
died Tuesday in Hilo Medical Center. He was bom in Hilo, He is survived by wife Marguente,
daugzter Ethel M. Peroff; brothers William R. and Clement; sisters Geraldine Shuman, Mary
J. Abbey and Patricia Silva; and two grandchildren. Services: 10 a.m. Friday at St. Joseph
Catholic Church, Call after 9 a.m. Burial: Homelani Memorial Park, Hilo. Casual attire.

Verna Reece DeBoer, 71, of Keauhou Uka, Hawaii, a homemalker, died Tuesday in Kona
Community Hospital. She was born in Sedro Woolley, Wash. She is survived by sons David
and Steve, sister Velma Moore and one grandchild. Services: 3 p.m. tomorrow at the DeBoer



~ ~

residence, 75-355 No( jni St. Casual attire. Donations snggest( Y} West Hawaii Home
Health Services. -

Randolph R. "Randy’ Freitas, 41, of Honolulu, who died March 24 in St. Francis Medical .
Center, will be buried in graveside services at 10 a.m. Saturday at Valley of the Temples. The
mortuary provided incorrect information for an obituary published yesterday.

Akitorui "Peter" Hamasaki, 81, of Honolulu, a retiree, died Friday. He was born in
Wainaku, Hawaii. He is survived by wife Melina "Rita"; daughters Eva Jones and Rosa
Hamasaki; son Peter; sisters Nancy Torigoe, Sally Crum and Sue Nakamura; brothers James
and Goijchi; and five grandchildren. Services: 2 p.m. Sunday at Soto Mission, 1708 Nunanu
Ave. Burial: 1 p.m. Monday at the National Memorial Cemetery of the Pacific, Punchbowl.

Casual attire.

Stephen Toshiichi Kotake, 87, of Honoluly, president of Kotake Shokai, died Monday in
Straub Clinic and Hospital. He was born in Honolulu, He is survived by wife Haruyo, son Dr.
Johm, daughters Vera Hu and Cora Say, sister Jane K. Nishimoto, four grandchildren and three
great-grandchildren. Services: 4 p.m. Sunday at Hosoi Garden Mortuary. Casual attire.

Manuel Henry Lara, 62, of Kaneohe, died Friday at home. He is survived by brothers Joe
Brito and Ernest Brito; sisters Gloria Magdaleno, Bsperanza Directo, Artie Sueda, Valerie
Lopez and Brenda Magdaleno; daughter Delann Kelii and one grandchild, Graveside services:
10 a.m. Monday at Hawaii State Veterans Cemetery, Kaneohe.

Rose Kawehiwehi Muller McCarty, 91, of Honoluln, died Sunday at home, She is survived
by daughters Pam Barton and Winona Aina, sister Annabelle Fyfe, nine grandchildren, 11
great-grandchildten and 10 great-great-gmndchﬂdren Services: 2 p.m. Sunday at Hawaiian
Memorial Park Mortuary. Call after noon. Private inurnment to follow.

Ruby Geneva Nesnow, 92, of Hauula, a retired prmt shop administrator, died Tuesday in
Kapunawai Ola. She was bom in North Dakota. She is survived by sons'Maurice, Joseph and
David; brother Ole Synoground Jr.; sisters Mable Beavers and Laura Swenson; four
grandchildren and eight great-gmndchiidrm Private services.

Joyce Yvonne Nobriga, 64, of Kaimuki, 4 foster mother, died March 21. She was born in
Honolulu. She is survived by sons George Jr., Chris and Matthew; daughters Barbara Holmes,
Jackie Toilolo and Loxi Tufaga; sister Lynn Rondiak and 17 grandchildren. Services: 11:30
a.m. Monday at Hawaiian Memorial Park Mortuary. Call after 9:30 a.m. Burial to follow at

. Hawaii Statp Veterans Cemetery. Aloha attire.

Jenny Marie Nycek, 40, of Honolulu, died Monday in St, Francis Hospice. She was born in
Michigan. She is survived by daughter Leilani Perez, brother Stanley and sisters Jackie Nycek
and Sandy Pelleticr. Services: 2 p.m. tomorrow at Nuuanu Mortuary, east chapel. Call after 1
p.m.

Paulino Saholan, 72, of Makakilo, a retired cook for Hale Koa Hotel, died March 14 in
Honolulu, He was born in Hawi, Hawaii. He is survived by wife Shizuko; daughters Christine
Plumberg, Josephine Korioth and Kitty Burgess; brothers Santo, Theodore and Alfred Sajolan;
sisters Connie Kehano and Rose Hipolito; and four grandchildren. Services: 10:30 a.m, Friday
at Hawaiian Memorial Park Mortuary. Call after 9:30 a.m. Burial: 1 p.m. Friday at Hawaii
State Veterans Cemetery.

Sadako Tanaka, 75, of Hilo, a retired acoou;aﬂng clerk for Mauna Loa Macadamia Nut Carp.,
died March 18 at home. She was born in Hilo. She is survived by brothers Yoshito and Jiro,
and sisters Mitsue and Miyoko. Private services. No koden.



Lymn K. Waters, 69,/ “ana, Maui, a social services casework. the ARC of Maui, died
Tuesday in Hale Maku.., {ahului. He was bom in South Dakota. }.. s survived by sons
Richard and Sean, daughters Jacquelyn Waters and Camille Woodworth brother Gene

" Baldwin, sister Shirley Grant, 12 grandchildren and one great-grandchild. No services.

‘Yue Woo, 80, of Kaneobe died March 14 in Castle Medicat Center. He was bom in China. He
is survived by wife Chui F.L. Woo; sons Kwok K., Eric Y.K., Wai K. and Francis; daughter
Maria Arriaga and 14 grandchildren. Visitation: 8:30 a.m. Monday at Borthwick Mortuary. No
services. Burial: 11°a.m. Monday at Hawaiian Memorial Park.

You can also search the Hawaii State Library System's
Hawaii Newspaper Index online for older obitoaries at:
littp://www. hee hawaii.cdwadueation/hee/ jindex.hitml
The index, which goes back several decades,
is available via Telnet software,

W

Text Site Directory:

[News| [Buthicas] [Features) [Sparis] JEditorial) (Do It Blectvicl]
MWMMW

© 2001 Honolulu Star-Bulletin
hittp://ayehives starbylletin.com
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" CALVIN' K. Y. SAY
1822 10™ Ave.
Honolu[u, HI 96816
Chief Electian Officer
Office of Elections . '
802 Lehua Ave. .

Pearl City, Hi 96782
RE: Declaration of Calvin K.Y, Say
I have perscnal knowledge -of the matters stated in this declaration.
-am a resident of 1822 10® Avenus, Pelolo, Honolulu, Hawali and the owner of-

. this resldence, along with my wife Cora Say. 1 have been a resident at this address

since 1980 when | purchased this homs. Sincs the purchase of this homne, | have made
it my permanent fixed residence for all intents and purposes. It is the home that | retum
to whenever | am temporarlly absent. | have no present intenticn of changing my

residence from 1a% Avenue.’

2247 Star Road Is the home of my wife's mother, Haruyo Kotake. whols the
owner of this propeﬂy My wife has besn a long term caregiver for both her mother and
father before his death. Their health conditions wére serious enough to demand Cora's
commitment for quite a while. Over the last few years, Cora has been a llve-in caretaker
while maintaining her teaohlng Job and our 10% Avenue home. This sliuation has caused
me to shuttle betwedn our 10™ Avenus home in Palolo and the Kotaks home so that |
can help my wife and be supportive of cur familiss. Hawever, | never Intended to
change my resldency from 10™ Avenus.

‘When | filed my candidate nomination papers, my resldence was, and remains
at, 1822 10% Avenus, Palolo, Honoluiu, which is in House District 20 The City Clerk for
the City and County of Honolulu ruled én June 22, 2006 that the 1o% Avenua home was
my residence.

|, Calvin K.Y. Say, do declare under p ty of law that th eg Ing IsAtr'ue and -
correct. /
Dated: 24 é L Signed:, /

STA'PE OF HAWAII

- CJTY AND COUNTY OF HONGUJLU

L JOAN T

otaiy Pdbilo, Statelof Hawail 7 ' .
¥ commission expires: gvéqi ‘ bf
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DECLARATION OF CORA K. SAY

I, CORA K. SAY, hereby dedlare as follows:
1 I subzait this declaration iz response to Mr. Michasl G. Palcic’s

August 17, 2006 letier chsllenging my voter registration.-

2. Unless otherwise indicated, Iniakeﬂ:is declaration based npon my
personal knowledge. ‘ '
3 I am a resident 01822 10® Avenue, Honolutu, Hawaii (*10% .

Avenue Home™) and the owner of the residence Jocated at that address, along with my .-

Imsband Calvin Say.
4. Lhave resided at our 10% Avenue Home consistently aad

uninterrapted since 1980 whm mjr husband and I pu:chased the home.
5, + Oﬁm-thanmymmediate family, no other mdmduals resideattha

10% Avenme Home, As evidenes of my residency at the 10% Avenue Horme, please ﬁnd
attached hereto as Bxhibit “A” copies mynhhty bills, driver’s license, mortgage payment
statanmt, bank statements andmveshnentstateanents, all'of which are addressed and
delivered to our 10 Avenus Home.

6 As will be more fislly discussed herein, over the past few years, I
‘have been 'a'live-in caregiver for both my motl}er and my father before his death.

1. ‘ More specifically, my mother’s name is Mrs. Haruyo Kotake, She
is 86 years old and resides athel:home ot 2247 Star Road, Honolulu, Hawail.

8. For ssveral years my mother has béwplague_dpymﬁﬁplephysioal
affments which make it dangerous for het o be alone, Specifically, she suffixs flom

" diverticnlosis which bas hemorthaged on occasion, irritable bowel and fecal incontinence
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' DECLARATION OF CORAK.SAY

I, CORA K. SAY, hereby declare ay follows:
1 1 submit this declaration in response to Mr, Michasl G. Paleic’s

Augnust 17, 2006 letter challenging my voter registration.

2, Unless otherwise indicated, Y make this declaration based upon my
pessonal knowledge. '
3. I am a resident of 1822 10 Avenue, Honolutn, Hawaii (*10%

Aveme Home”) and the owner of the residence located ot fhat address, along withmy .-

husband Calvin Say.
4, Ihave resided at our 10® Avenue Home consistently and

uninterrapted since 1980 when my husba'nd and I purchased the home.

5. - Om;rmm:ﬁyimediateﬂnﬂlmanerindividuals:eaide atthe
10% Avenue Home. As evidence of my residency at the 10® Aven\;o Home, please find
attached heveto as Bxhibit “A” copies my utility bills, driver's license, morfgt}ge payment
Wmt, bank statements gnd investment state;nenis; all of which. are addressed and
delivered to our 10% Avemo Home.

6. As will be more fully discussed herein, over the past fow years, I
havebeen a live-in caregiver for both my mother and my father before his death.

7. . More specifically, my mother’s neme is Mrs. Haruyo Koﬁh. She
is 86 years old and resides atha: home at 2247 Star Road, Honolulu, Hawati. .

8. For several years my mother has been plagued by multiple physical
aifments which make it dangerous fur her to be alone. Specificelly, she suffers fom.

" diverticulosis which has hemorrhaged on occasion, irritable bowel and focal incontinence




~ ~
o O

which often. requires hes td stay in bed with abdominal :md hemmoroidal pain. My
mother also experienioes amch pain in her toes and foet due to theumatio artrifis and
poor circulation. .The most severe and debilitating ailment is her osteoporotic condition
which often affects her ability to move about eafely without my asslstance.

9. As'a caregiver for mymoﬁer,lassisthea: ix;-much of the householfl
chores around her home mcludmg cooking, clem?ing, aeoo:'mmying my mother to doctor
appointments and generally supporting her nc;.eds. espemally at night when we are most
concerned of her fal]mg and hurting herself. Iam also responsible for admxmstmng my
mother’s daily bone strengthening injections. ‘ ‘

10. Please find attached hereto as Exhibit “B” reports from my
raother's physicien which will hopefully give yous (1) additions] insight es ta my
mothes’s physical limitations and health; and (2) a better mderstanding of why it is
important for me to provide my mé:ﬂm- with the care and suppart she requires.

11. Needless to say, I frequently shuttle between my mother's home,
#nd cur 10® Avenue Home. However, our 10® Avenue Home is‘my permanent, fixed
place of residence and, wheneves I am absent, it is '\‘he'l_lome which I always intend to
- return to.

12. Bven though I am frequently required fo be ;bsmtﬁomme 10"
Averiuie Honde in arder to care for ny mother, I have nev& intended to change my
residency from our 10% Avere Home,

13, *  Asto the other issues raised in Mr. Palcic's letter, Iprovide you

with the following information:
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which often requires her to stay in bed with ebdominal and hemmoroidal pain. My
mt':thu:also experiences much pain in her toes and feet due to theumatic arthritis and
poor circulation. "I‘he. most severe and debilitating ailment is her osteoporotic condition
which often affects her ability to move about safely without my assistance,

. 9. As_a carcgiver for my mofher, I assist her in much of the household

.chores around her home includmg cooking, cleaning, aeooinpanyhgmy mother to doctor

appointments and generally supporting her needs, ésp;ecially at night when we are most

- concerned of‘her falling and hurting herself. I am also responsible for administering my

mother’s daily bone strengthening injections. -
10. - Please find attached hereto as Exhibit “B" reports from my

- mother's physician which will hopefilly give you: (1) sdditional insight as to Ty

mother’s physical limitations and health; and (2) & better understanding of why itis
imporfantﬁwrmemprovidemym;)therwithﬂxemandsupportaherequim.

11. . Necdless to say, I frequently shuttle between my mother’s home,
dnd cur 10® Avenue Home, However, our 10™ Aveme Home is my permanent, fixed

place of residence and, whenever I am absent, it is the home which I always intend to

. remto

12. Bven though I am frequently required to be absent from the 10®
Aveme Home in order to care for my mother, I have ncv& intended to'change my .

residency from our 10® Avenue Home.
13. - Astothe ofherissues raised in Mr. Paloic's letter, I provide you

with the following information:



a Thera are no slippers at the door of our 10® Avenue Home

because they are all located inside the house; and .
b.  There are no gardening tools around'the exterior of our 10%

Avenue Home becanse our gardening tools are kept and stored under our home,
14. Thope the Ww provided above helps to answer the
questions raised in Mr. Palcic’s letter challenging my voter registration.
1 declare under penalty of law that the foregoing is th and correct.

CORAK: SA% 5 )
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF REGISTRATION

.

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU
STATE OF HAWAT'I
MICHAEL G. PALCIC, )  CASBNO.BOR-06-01
. ) (Adminijstrative Appeal)
Appellant, ) co ’
)  FINDINGS OF FACT,
vs. )  CONCLUSIONS OF LAW,
. )  AND DECISION
- CALVIN SAY, g
Appellee, )
)
" FINDINGS OF FACT, .
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DECISION

By letter dated August 31, 2006, Mr. Michael G. Palcic filed an appeal of
the. deoisioﬁ of the City Clerk for the City & County of Hanolulu dated August 22, 2006
that Mr, Calvin K. Y. Say is ategistered voter in the 20™ Representative District, Precinot
5. A hearing on Mr. Palcic’s appeal was held on October 6, 2006 befare the Board of
Registration for the City & County of Honolulu. At the hearing, Mr. Palcic appeared pro

' e, Bert T. Kobayashi, Jr., Bsq. aud Brendan Bailej, Esq. appeared on behalfof Mr. and

Mrs. Calyin K. Y, Say, who were also present, Reid M. Yamashiro, Bsq. and Diane T.
Kawanchi, Esq,, Deputies Corporation. Counsel, appeared on behalf of City Cletk Denise
C. DeCosta, who was also present, |

A further hearing was held on October 12, 2006 for the limited purpose of

al_loﬁring’ the members of the Board of Registrafion to ask Mr. Say additional questions
" that were not asked during the October 6 hearing and to allow the parties to ask Mr. Say _

questions based on the Board’s questions. At the further hs;lring ixeld on October 12,

210082_2.00C
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) 2006, Mr. Palcic was present, Bert T. qu;ajgashi, ]ésq. appearet] on behalf c.)f_ M., Say,
who v;'pg lso present and l‘iéid M. Yamashiro, Bsq. and Diane T. ].:(awauchi, Bsq.,
Deputies Corporation Counsel, appeared on behalf of City Clerk Denisg C. _Depoﬂa. who
was also present: ' | ' ' .

The Board of Registration, having héard and considered the evidence
adduced at-the hearing and, based on the credible evndence and.good cause appearing
ﬂwrefore, hereby makes the folIowmg F&ndmgs of Fact and Conclus:ons ofLaw and
Decis:on '

| FINDINGS OF FACT ,

1.' If it should be determined that any of these Findings, of Fadt should have been set
forth'here@ as Conélusidris of Law, theBoﬂ o concludes as to such ﬁﬁm;

2, Appel[a.nt Michael G. Paicic, who,resides at 1907 St. Louis Di:.ive, Honolul.z.i,
Bawaii 96816, is rogistered voter in the 6™ Precinct, 20* Representative District, State of

. Hawaii.

3. Respondent Calvin K. Y, Say,_ the duly eleét.ed State Representative for the 20" -
Representative District, is running for re-election for'ihe same seat that Ye currently
holds. | '

4.. By letter to Ms. Denise DeCosta City Clerk for the City & County of Honolulu
dated Anguat 17, 2006, Mr Palcic challenged the registration of Mr. Say as a voterin the
5% Precinct, 20™ Representative District: .
LR Mr. Palgic contends that Mr. Say is not a resident of 1822 10" Avenue, Honolulu,
Hawaii 96816 (the “10% Avmme home”) which is located in the 20 Represenmuve
District but instead, resides with his wife, their sons and lns mother-in-law at 2247 Star
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6 OnMay.d4, 2006, Ms, DeCosta received a challenge of Mr. Say’s residenocy from
. ! .

™ ~
() B (-

Road, ﬁonolﬁlu, Hawaii 96813 (tlw"‘Star Road home") in the 26™ Representative
District. ' '

Mr. Walter John Kelly and inrwpoz;se, asked her staff to condnet an investigation. .
7 Based on the résults of her staff’s investigation of M Kally’s challenge, which
mcluded (a) interviews with the nezghbors on both 10“' Avennsand Star Road; (b) 8
statement by Mr. Say in which he explamed his absence from the 10 Avenze homé as
necessitated by his wife’s care of her parents in theu' hqme on Star Road a8 well as, his

" intent'to return to 10% Avenme as soon g8 his wife no longer neéds to care for hermother;

and tc) copies of utility bil.ls. addressed to_ him for the 10% Avenue home, Ms. DeCosta .
concluded that Mr. Say is a resident of 1822 10* Avenue; Honolulu, Hawaii 96816.

8 To investigats M. Palcic’s subsequent challenge of Mis. Say’s resiﬂezi;;y,

Ms DeCosta reviewed all of the additlonal mformatlon submitted by Mr. Palcic,
moludmg (e) photographs of the 10® Aveme home. that show that at various times, there
were no cers in the garage and no one gppeared to be presént in the home; and (bYa
haidwritten 1g that lists dates in August 2006, tmes and statements indioating thatno
one was present at the 10“" Avenne home.

9. After considering the additional information submitted by M. Palcic, Ms.

Decosta fond there was insufficient evidénce to depart from the.conclusion she had

reached carlier in response to Mr. Kelly’s challenge, -

10. By letter dated Augast 22, 2006, Ms. DeCosta informed Mr; Palcic of her
decision. '



O O

1L . By leiter.dated August3 1,-2006, Mr. Palcic appealed Ms. DeCosta’s decision fo
the Board of Registration for the City & Courity ofHonolulu.

12. As Mr. Palcio and with&ss Jaynal Htrakawa testified, and ag is doonmenhed more
speclﬁaally for the month of August 2006 by the photographs and handwntten log
submitted by Mr. Paloic, Mr. Say and his fimily do not reside ﬁﬂl-hme at the 10%
Avenue home,

13. Beginning in 1995, Mrs. Say aud the Says’ sons began to stay more regulacly
with Mrs, Say’s parents af their home‘loea;;ed at 2247 Star Road, Honolulu, Hawaii

* 96813 so that Mss. Say could help to cars for her father who was in pogt health.

14.  Afterherfather passed away in 2001, Mrs. Say and her sons stayed on in the Star -
Road liome to care for her motherwho is not well and they continue to reside thereto -

care, for her at the present time.

' 15. From 1995to the present, Mr, Say has not lived full-time at the 10" Avenne home

and instead, shuttles back and forth between the, Star Road home and'the 10% Avenue

"home,

16.  With the exceptiox of evenings when he has bonimum’ty meetings or other
‘engagements and dunng the legislative session, Mr. Say vsuatly has dinner with his
family at the Star Road homs and then goes to the 10® Averzie home to go to sleep at
about 10.00 pm. In the morning, Mr. Say wakes up at about 5:00 a.m., takes a shower

aid leaves for work at about 7:00 a.m.

- 17.  Mr. Say estimdtes that hé currently spends about 60% oﬁhi§ time during the week
. at the 10™ Avenne home ang.i this has been his schedule during the. work week since 1995.
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18, Onthe wé;:kends, Mr. Say ususlly works at his wife’s family’s business on
Saturday mornings and may spend time with his sons at baseball gan‘ws or fishing in the
dfternoons. On Sundays, Mr, Say is usually at the 1 0% Avenue l?ome doing yard work or
other work around the hou'sc or he may walk through the n.efghborhood.

"19.  Other than the time he is working at his wife’s family’s business or out with his

sons or participating in community activities, Mr. Say spends most of his time during the

weokends at the 10% Avenue home.

. 20. Bills for water, electricity and cable ;eievision service for the 16" Avenue home

as well gs, Mrs. Say’s cellular telephone bill are sent to the Says at the 10™ Avere homa.

. . (—'IThe utility bills for the 10® Avenue home are exm

21. . Inaddition to the utifity bills, bank statements for accounts at Hawaii State
Em_lployees Federal Credit Union, Bank.of Hawaii ‘and Cenfral Paoiﬁc Bank ars sent to
the Says at the 10™ Avenua home,
22, _ Mr. Say olaims &8 homéowner’s real property fax exemption for the 16’" Avemue
homé and he does not claim & real property tax exemption for any other propesty.
23.  Mr. Sayintends to return to live full-time at the 10™ Avenue home as soon i his
wife no longer needsto care for her mother.

N OF
1. Ifitshould be determined that any of fhese Conclusions of Law should have been
set forth herein as Fmdmgs of Fact, .the Board so finds as to such conclusions.
2. The Board of Registration for the City & County of Honolulu has jurisdiction

over the parties in, and the subject matter of, this appeal,

-5-
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-'3,  Appellant Michael G. Palcic has standing to bring this appeal of City Clerk

Denise DeCosti’é desisior) égarding Mr. Paloio’s challenge of Mr. Say's residonoy for
election purposes. . ' -

4; Pmusnt to Haw. Rev, Sfat. § 11-13(1), for election puzposes; Mr. Say’s mdence
isthat plaoe in which hig habxtahon is fixed, and to whick, whenever he is absent, he
intends to retumn, | o

5.. : Pﬁ;suant to Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-13(2), “fa] pers'on does not gain residénce in any
precinct into which the per@nco:pes without the present intention c')f establishing the

. person’s permiment dwelling place witkin sch precinct”

6. Pursuant to Haw, Admm. R § 2-51-25(2)(A), where a person has more than one
resxdence, “[i]f 2 person mamtams a homeownet’ 8 pmpq-ty tax exemption on the
dwelling of one of the residences, there shall be a rebuttable presumptwn that the

~residence aubject to the homeowner's property tax exemption is that person’s residence”.

DECISI
‘While the rules for determining residency for election purposes set forth in

"Haw. Rev. Stat. §11-13 are not as clear or straightforward as they could be and the

evidence presented at the hearings made the Board’s decision 2 difficuilt one, the Board,

_ bya vote of 2 to 1, concludes that Appellant Michael G. Palcic did not present sufficient

credible evidence to rebut the presumption that 1822 10 Avemie. Honolulu, Hawaii

'96816, which is the property for which Mr, Say claims a izomeowner’s rea] property tax,

exemption, is Mr. Say’s resjdence. The Board therefore upholds Ms. DeCosta’s decision
that the homelgcatéd at 1822 10® Avenue, Honolulu, Hawaii 96816 is where Mr. Say’s-
dwelling place is fixed and where, when he is absent, he intends to retumn.
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* Purstiant to Haw, Rev. Stat. §11-51, as amended, and Haw. Admin, R §2-
| 51-43(k), the Bosrd hereby gives Appellant Michaél G. Palcic n’g;ice that he has the right
"o appéal this decision to the Intermediate Court of Appeals of Hawai"i within 10 days of -
. Service of ﬂ};s decisign. A copy of Part IV of Haw. Rev. Stat. Chap. 11, *“Appeal from
Board of Registration” is attached as Exhibit “A” hereto.

DATED: Honolulu, Hawai, @ M"—’ L3, 206&

Board of Registration for the City &
County of Honolulu

Lisa Keala gamr, kz,ember o
< a é E g! : é .
Roberta Chong Kee,

Attachment
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. November 1, 2006
' DRLIVERY
- Department of the Attarney General .
Attn: Russel]l A, Suzuki, Esq.
425 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
FAX: 586-1372

Email: pusgel . mznki@havaii,gov

Re: CORA SAY: Appeal of City Clerk’s Decision Regarding
Challengé to Residency of Cora Say by Michsiel Palcic

\

Dear Mr. Suzuki:

Thank you for the phone call this afternoan, First, it is rather disheartening that Mr.
Palcic still seeks to challenge the residency of Cora Say despite-all of the ¢vidence that has been
presented in this matter and the recent ruling of the Board of Registration in favar of her
-hysband, Catvin Say. That being said, as you know; in recent years, Ms. Say has been alive-in
caregiver for both her mother and her father before his deathi. Her responsibilities o her mother
and father have. caused her to be tempararily absent from the Say’s 10™ Avenue residence.
However, as Ms. Say has consistently stated, she and Mr. Say have always intended that their
10™ Avenus Home be their permenent and fixed place of residence.

Nonetheless, Mr, Palcic’s admittedly palitically motivated actions have caused a great
deal of unwirranted stress an Ms, Say and the rest of the Say family. In fact, due to Mr. Palcic's
actions, M, Say was discouraged from voting in the recent primary election and did not intend
to vote in the upcoming general election. Therefore, while Ms. Say firmly believes that the 10®
Avemue residence 18 her permanent and fixed residenoe, she chooses'niot to contest Palcic's
appeal of the decision of the City Clerk despite the fact that the.City Clerk ruled that the 10%
Avenue address was in fact Ms. Say’s residence for purposes of Hawail Revised Statutes

(“HRS") Chapter 11,
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Russell A. Suzuki, Esq
November 1, 2006
Page 2

This was a difficult decision for Ms. Say, nonetheless, she has chosen this course of
action in order to put this matter behind her and her family and with the vnderstanding that her
decision will have no affect on Mr., Say’s remdancypmsuant to HRS § 11-13 which provides that

“g person may treat oneself separate from the person’s sponse” for purposes of detemming
residency under HRS Chapter 11. ]

Please confirm your receipt and acknowledgment of this lefter and'NI3. Say’s decisian not

to contest Mr. Palcic’s appeal of the City Clerk’s decision by signing in space provided below
and sending a copy back to our office. Thank you for your time and attention ixi this matter.

Very truly yours,

S ora el

BRENDAN 8: BAILBY
KOBAYASHI, SUGITA & GODA

@m—;ﬁ«&bﬁ J"?t/‘“

Russell A, Suzuld, Esq.
Department of the Attorney General
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CcsSuasoBtL #&kk%x CUSTOMER SERVICE SUBSYSTEM ttubaink .

Jul 15,18 ~ BRONWSE BILLS - 01:05 PM

Prem Addr: 16822 18TH RVE Prem Rte: 46@
HONOLULU 96816-6924 0ld 5/N.: 45063853

Prem Name: ~——— Credit Info ———=--

Gust Name: SAY, CRLVIN H ¥ LP: FN: CcS:

Bus Name.: S8 NS: UN:

Check Notes.: PR PC
Life Support: N
Cgcla.nn..f 24

Close Date.....:
Num of Services: i
Prem Cust Stat.:'A

Eff Date....: 05/801/1981 Payment Type...: BB

Sener Class.: 1-10-0001-R

Bill Date Typs Bill Amt Due Date

start Dt End Dt cCons

Neyt Read Date:
Outst Bal...,: °
Disputed Bal,,:
Pending Refund:

Pays Gals/Day

85/20/2018 RE 124,50 ©5/99/2010 83/19/10 ©5/19/10 61
93/22/2610 RE 124.50 @4/12/2010 ¢1/20/18 63/19/106 58
01/21/2018 RE 124.590 ©2/09/2010 11/18/09 ©01/20/10 63
11/19/2089 RE 124.50 12/89/2809 09/18/63 11/16/85 . 8t

Prem ID: 1000205 Cust ID: 1114530

birect Command:

Enter-PF1—PF2~—PF3~—PF4—PF5—-PF6—pF 7——PF8—-PF8—PF18—PFL1—PFi2—

help retrn quit

flip

Position cursor or ENTER screen valus to select

bleird frard main
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avraway L2idViVE PN FPAGE 00{— 2 Fax Server

£SB858BB1 Jeickdik CUSTOMER SERVICE SUBSYSTEM dobkik

Jul 15,10 - BROWSE BILLS - Bl :07 PM

Prem Addr: 2247 STAR RD . Prem Rte: 428
HONGLULYU 96813-1308 ’ 0ld S/N.: 42833785

Prem Name: . =~ Gredit Info ——~——

Cust Name: KROTRHE, TOSHIICHI ’ LP: FN: CS:

Bus Name.: H NS: UN:

Check Notes.: PC Close Date.....: : Nent Read nate. 6910212010

Life Support: N Mum of Services: 1 outst Bal....:

Cycle.cese. ! 20 Prem Cust Stat.: B Disputed Bal..:

Eff Date....: 11/01/1978 Payment Type...: AB pending Refund:

Senar Class.: 1-10-0001-R
Bill Date 7Type &8i1l Amt Due Date Start Dt End Dt Cons Days Galleag

05/13/2816 RE 164.23 ©56/062/2018 03/15/10 @5/13/10 16 59 169.4¢9
@3/15/2810 RE 174.69 ©4/05/2810 61/13/10 03/15/10 12 62 196.72
81/13/2016 KE 177.40 B2/02/2810 11/12/89 ©1/13/18 13 &2 208,67
11/12/2089 RE 164.23 12/02/?609 eg/i4/e9 11/12/e9 10 59 169.49
Prem ID: 1144758 Cust ID: 166611

Direct Comhand:
Enter-l’F:l.-—PFa--PFS——PF4-—-PF5--PFB-——-—PF?-*-PFB-—PFS-—-PF!.O-—PFu--PFlz-*-

help retrn quit tlip blowrd frird main
position cursor or ENTER scraen ualua to select .
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1822 10TH AVE

™
()

330280230000 \
SSAY,CALVIRK Y TR ( )
Parcel Data
™F 330180230600
Stte Address 1522 10TH AVE
Apsrtment No,
Property Chiss Pleass select the Assessed Valses tab,
Tate) ParcelAres, 0936 Acres
Zoring 4/05/00
Ownershlp
Cwnar . Adlress Ccly stts Courtry Zp Code Ownar Typs
SAYCALVINKYTR 1822 10TH AVE HONOWSLY Wt 96816 Fee Dwnar
SAY,CORA K TR B Fec Cwnar
Permits
Dale Amotnt Roason fer Pomd Pemit N
03/22/2002 . 430,000 ADCATION 532750
Land
Valiutien Class Square Feet Acresps Agtieutral indieator
Residential ase3 0346
Residentisi 350 £L09 .
2010 Assessed Values as of October 1, 2009
THK 330380230000
Propearty Class HOMEOWNER
Tatal froparty Assessed Vabse $540,000
Total Rroperty Exemption 480,000
Total Property Net Taxable Assessed Valie $460,800
Land Assessed Vajre $434,200
Dedicatedftise Value 40
Land Exemption 40
et Taxabla Langd Vake $434,200
Bulding Assessed Vakie ! $106,500
Buldng Exempthn $60,000
Net Thable BuMing Value $26,500
Sales
hstument Dzt Sele Amaint bstument # botymentTyps  © Resordifon Daie Land Cowt Dock Ceriicua Number 8ockPage
0871472007 FEE CONVEYANCE 08/25/2007 3642769 872062 /
Residential
Property Cioas Plzase sclect the Land Detals tab.
Curd 1
Story Halght 1
Occupanty SINGLE-FAMMLY
rul Biths 1
TetalLivirg Ares 952
Bedrooms 3
Year Bult 1959
Eff, Veor Bult .
Fist Floor Uving Ares 952
Half Baths
Additions .
Lower Flooe 91 Floas 2 Rooe SniFtaty Aea
. 952sf
GARAGE WO FR BIT/CORC FLOGR ~ 470 ¢f
Tax Bill Information
Parkd Doseripiion Snghat —~ TaxCraqis NetTax panty  Remst  Oper Tow
2010-1 Property Tax 08-23-10 782.97 0.00 787.97 0.0 0.00 .00 76797
2010-2 Propesty Tax 02-22-31 782,96 0.00 782.96 ° 0.00 0.00 "0.00 737.96
Totak 1,575.93 0.00 1,575.93 0.00 D.0D 0,00 1,575.93
Tax 81) data is computed bo? July 31,2010
Tax Detslls 2008 .

Perfod Dosciipton Tex Patd 1 At Pensily Pad kicrest Peld Other
2008-8 Beginning Tox 3,11 50,00 0.00 0.00 080
2008-1 Payment 000 668,11 0.0 0,00 0.80
2003-2 Beginning Tex 73844 -50.00 0.00 0.00 0.60
2008-2 Payment 0.00 -688,11 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 147622 ~1,476,22 0.00 0.00 0.00
Payment Summary

Year Puyment # Gals Tax Penally tnzerost Other
2008 4007010 15-AUG-08 -688.11 0,00 0.00 0.00
2008 4224088 18-FEB-09 -688:24 0.00 0.00 0.00

Totsi2 -1,376.22 040 0.00 0,00
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Tax Credit Summary ( )
Pertod ‘
2008-2 “Yax Credk for Roa-Hemeowner
20081 Tax Credk for Non-Homeoviner
Total:

Tax Detalfs 2007

Peticd Descptiony Tax
2007-3 Baginning Tax 702,04
20071 Payment 0.00
2007-2 Begnning Tax 782,03
2007-2 Payment 0.00

Totak 1,564,07
Payment Summary

Yeur Paymant ¥ Oate
2007 3437266 1S-MIG-07
2007 3745117 14-FEB-08

Totat:
Tax Credit Summary .
Poied
2007-2 Tax Cred for Non-Homeowner
2007-1 Tax Credit for Non-Homeowner
Totak
Tax Deatails 2006

Pesiod . Deserigton Tax
2006-1 Baghning Tax 804,70
2006-1 Payment 0.00
2006~2 Begiwning Tax 804.70
2006-2 Payment 0.00

Totat: 1,609A0
Payment Summary

Yoor Payment® Dxle
006 2860477 16-AUG-06
2008 3226444 14-FEB-07 .

Yol
Tax Credit Summary
Peried
2006-1 Tax Cred for Nen-Homeowner
2056-2 Tax Credk for Non-Homaowner
Totat:
Tax Details 2005

Period Daseription Tax
2005-1 Beginning Tax 674,82
2005-1 Payment 0.00
2008-2 Beglnnlag Tax 674.51
2008-2 FRyment 0.00

Tetal: 134963
Payment Swnmery .

wr . Paymeni® Dats
2008 2318778 16-AUG-05
2008 2587794 15-FEB-06

Totst
Tax Detalls 2004

Parlsd Osserption Tax
2004-1 Beganing Tex - 484,32
2004-1 Payment 0.00
2004-2 Beglining Tox 484,31
2004+2 Payment 0.00

Total: 968,63
Payment Summary

Year Paymant ¥ Dats
2004 1895760 23-AUG-04
2004 2061122 18-FEB-0S

Totsk
Tax Detalls 2003

Peried Dcscription Tox

2003-1 Scginning Tex 418.69

Descrdpion
Pald ] Adjust Pensity Pald
~10000 © 0,00
-£02.04 0.00
10000 0.00
+682.03 0.00
«1,564.07 a.00
Tax Pemally
-682.04 .00
«682.03 .00
«1,364,07 0.00
Deascplion * .
Paldf Adjust Perally Peld
+100.00 0.00
-204.70 0.00
-100.00 0400
«704.70 0.0D
-1,609.40 0,90
Tax Penally
~204.70 6.00
-704,70 0.00
+1,409.40 0.00
Deserfplien
PaXd ! Adfust Py Pold
0.00 000
£74.02 0.00
000 D.00
574,81 0.00
«1,349.63 0.00
™ Penaly
-$24.82 000
-624.81 0.00
«1,349.63 0.00
Pald! Adjest Panally Pald
8.00 0.n8
~48432 0.00
0.00 0.00
-484.31 0,00
«9£8.63 .00
Tax Persdly
-484.32 0.00
~384.32 0,00
~9698.63 0.00
Putd 1 adust Penaly Pad
0.00 0.00

Amount

tilctest Pald

tizrest Pild .
0.00

000
000
0.00

0900
9.0
0,00

Interent Psd

+50.00
-50.00
~-100.00

Other
000

0.00
0.00
0.00

000
0.00
0.00

-140.00
-100.00
~200.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

000

0.00

160,00
-100.00
-200.00

0.00

0.0
0.00

ago
0480
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2003-¢
- 2003-2
2003-2

B Yotal:

Payment
Baginning Tox
Pyment

Payment summary

Yeur
0m
2003
Tolak

Papment#

1292232

1600502

‘Tax Detalls 2002

Pesiod
2003-1
20021
2002-2
3002-2
Tetok

Desariplon

Begihning Tox
Fayment
gegnning Tax
Fayment

Payment Summary

Yeur
2002
2002
Totek

Psanont 8

923573
1034921

Tax Details 2001

Perlpd
2001-1
2001-1
2001.2
2001-2
Tetak

Payment Summary

Yeur
2001
2008
Total:

Daserpticn

Begihning Tex
Rayment
Baglnning Tax
Fayment

114778°

485906

Porent®

C

N’

18-AUG-03
17-FEB-D4

20-AUG-02
20-FEB-03

20-AUG-0L
20-FEB-02

0.0
418.69
0.00
832.38

Tt

470.12
0.00
470.12

‘940,24

Dals

Tax

398.22
b.00
%821
0.00
796.43

Dste

«410.69

0.00
-418.69
-837.38

Tex

Pald ] Adust
0.00
-47042
0.00
-470.32
-540.24

Tex

Palds Adpst
0.00

*398.22

0.8
~-358.2L
-796.49

-418.69
~418.69
-837.38

-470.12
~470.12
-540.24

~398.22
398,28
*78643

0.00
( [
ST 000
0.00

Pondly

Pocslly Pold
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0,00

Penally

Penalty Paxd
0.00
0.00
.00
0.00
0.00

Penglty

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

o400
0.00
000
0.00

0.00
a.n0

0400

Inlesest Feld

Inierest Pald

0.00
0.00
000
0.00

a.00
0.00

000
0.0
0.00
0.00
.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

0g0
0.00
0.00

Cther
000
00
0.00

0.00

0.00

a.00

Other
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0,00
000
0.0
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AFFIDAVIT OF VAN LAW

STATE OF HAWAII
SS.

CITY & COUNTY OF HONOLULU

Van Law of legal age, being first duly sworn, deposes and says:
1. OnJuly 29,2010 I drove by 1822 10" Ave.
2. The house appeared to be vacant when compared to the other houses in the
neighborhood.
3. When' I got out to closely inspect the property, I notice the following about 1822 10"
Ave: '
a.- The carport was completely bare; the surrounding properties has personal
property stored in their carparts;
b. There were no slippers on the porch or any other signs that persons had been
entering or leaving; the surrounding properties had 'slippers on the porch except
one neighboring property, wh.ich had no slippers, but did have' a box of p&sonal

1
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property items near the front porch.

c. There were no potted plants; all of the other properties had several potted plants in
the yard.

d. The drapes were completely drawn on all windows except one; all of the other
properties had at least one window with the drapes partially open.

e. When I looked into the one open window fram the street, all I could see was what
appeared to be the back of a l;ousg; I saw no evidence of any personal items:
fumniture, books, clothing.

f There was no garden hose attached to any of the outdoor fancets; all of the other
properties had a garden hose attached to one of the fimcets.

Y

VANLAW

This affidavit was subscribed and swormn to before me on July 29, 2010 in the First Circuit of
the State of Hawaii by Van Law.

Crng—""

Jo-Ann M. Adams, Notary Public
First Judicial Circuit, State of Hawaii

My commission expires: April 8, 2013

Document Date: July 28, 2010 # Pages: 2
Name: - finn M1, £ 1% Clrouit

Document Description: Affidavit

-~ - 29 2010
Notary signature . : Date
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STATE OF HAWAII

CITY.& COUNTY OF HONOLULU

)
~
- )

AFFIDAVIT OF JAYNEL HIRAKAWA

SS.

L4

Jaynel Hirakawa of legal age, being first duly sworn, deposes and says:

ll

2.

I am fully retired and am &t home most of the time, -

T live at 1835 10% Ave, Honolulu, HI 96816,

I have lived at 1835 10™ Ave since 1956,

My home is located in the same block as, across the street from, and slightly mauka of,
1822 10” Ave. , |

I observe 1822 10® Ave every day.

I have never seen a person in the house at that address.

I have never seen any lights on in the house: at night the house is dark.



l 8. Ihave never seen any slippers on the front porch.

9. Ihavenever s¢en a car parked there.

m%d/W |

This affidavit was subscribed and sworn to before me on July 23, 2010 in the First Circuit of
the State of Hawaii by Jaynel Hirakawa.

i Qé,%ﬁ’/é : %« -
j Notary Public, First Judicial Circuit, State of Hawaii

My commission expires: April 8, 2013

WM 4

Document Date: July 23, 2010 # Pages: 2

Name: Jo-Ann M. Adams 1" Clreuit o,%
j Dacument Description: Affidavit MM # 100""20:5 *
| July 23, 2010 ,:”"B"::\&f;s
i Notary signatufe Date _ g'l;“ o
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Welecome b RooteWeb.com Stagta
aw ()

*
v, . ! B
) . .. dance. Y. DISCOVER MORS >
roots <Gl Lndiyg o o e, S CoumuN T ¥

" Home | Scamhes _ FamfyTrees  Malingllts  MoswgeBoards  WobShies  Pusswords  Help

Fist Name Lest Name Age

Viewing 1-1 of 1
f T LastAddress of  Last lssued Order Search
: Name Bith  Death Age Record Benefit By SN  Tools Record? Hundreds bf

HUGHSUN  270ct 14 Apr2007 88818 (Hohalul, {none :
© CHUNGSAY 102 (M ¥  HomhinHD  speciteqy el 576-10-803 £ Thousands
Viewing 1-1 oi1 of
(V)=(Verified) Report Verified with a family membier or somecne acting on behalf of a famély member. Family
{P={Proof) Death Certificats Observed. Trees
Ycu can nowcderu:e ss-s Foxmfor deceased indwlduals directly fromthe Soclal Security Administration onine at

q: 3 PmE : First Name:

e e b e e tve e e e . .. . - L
Soclal Security Death index 87,186,822 Records last updated on 7-15-2010 .

i 3 LastName:
! Loat _— .. F- Mitdlo Gniia] :
| Name .y ..., Exect hugh _ . . . .
: year Bspn O, . Search .
: Birth ____ Exact _ Any Any t
Daath j: Exact  Any Any - ) One.  Famiy
- o M. Comy .. .. S ' P
: LactRaslidonce o . !
! LastBenefit oo L i o t
I s e e
, lssued by Any ) . ) .

| AgsatDeath " Expet

WA web ancas quo:
For help mlng lhe S8D) aearch. see_mmgmmmtm

N

CPU seconds used 0:000698

RactsWah it &inded and supportad by Ancestrv.gom and our loys) RuotsWeb communky. Lanra mncs,

Aboyt\iz | Contactils | ) ERIVACY STATEMENT, | Comvriohy
© 2010 Ancestry.com
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( ) | CONTACTUS | HELP
froang ™~ .
Homs Property Search

Search for: Tax Year: ANY - Resullsf-70f7
Parcet ID : : Owner Sjtus Address
340010940000 DAOGVALEREOL 1864 10THAVE
340010940000 SAY,CALMNKY 1584 10THAVE
340010340000 : SAY,CLARAW S 1584 1OTHAVE
340010340000 SAY,HESWYNN KL 1684 10THAVE
340010340000 SAY,HUGHS C 1984 10THAVE
340010840000 - SAY,KERWINKD 1884 10TH AVE
340010840000 TANMANAHASUSAN O K 1864 10THAVE

S prntAl

Data Last Updated : 26 Jul 2010

—

Disdalner
Tha City and County of Honolilu Rea] Proparty Assassment & Treasury
Divisions mnke evety possibie effort to praducs ant publish the most
current and accurata Infarmation, No wartanties, expressed ar implied, ate
provided for tha data hereln, Its use, or its Inverpretation, Utilization of the
g:m faclity Indicates understanding and acceptanes of this statement by
usar,

! Data Copyright City and Couny of Hentiutu Pubiis Access [Disclalmes] Last Updatedt: 26 414 2010
> Ske Design Copyright 1995-2007 Akanda Group LLC. Al rights reserved.
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OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU
530 SOUTH KING STREET, RODM 100
HONOLULU, HAWAL) 86813-3099
TELEPHONE: (808) 768-3810 « FAX:(808) 768-3835
\o_,

/ot \

(o M CERTIFIED MAIL

/qw.n\t% \@ RETURN RECEIPT

September 7, 2010

Mr. Van Law
3274 Loke Place
Honolulu, Hawaii 96816

Mr. Julius Calasicas
3118 Waialae Avenue, #302
Honolulu, Hawaii 96816

Dear Messers. Law and Calasicas:

RE: CHALLENGE TO VOTER REGISTRATION OF CALVIN K.Y. SAY

On August 2, 2010, the Office of the City Clerk received your challenge to the voter
reglstration resldence of Mr. Calvin K.Y. Say from both of you (Mr. Van Law and Mr.
Julius Calasicas) and is hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Challenger”. By copy
of this letter, | am informing both the Challenger and Mr. Say of my ruling pursuant to
§11-25, Hawali Revised Statutes ("Haw. Rev. Stat.”).

Firstly, the voter regsstratlon challenge incorrectly challenges Mr. Say's right to be
reglstered to vote in the 5% precinct, 20™ Representative district. Mr. Say is registered
in the 2™ precinct However, we acknowledge the validity of the voter registration
challenge since precinct consolidations (in February 2010) re-designated Mr. Say's
voting precinct from the 5™ precinct (in 2008} to the 2™ precinct, .



() ()

September 7, 2010
Page 2

BACKGROUND

Two voter registration challenges to Mr. Say's residency occurred in 2006. The prior
proceedings from the previous challenges have been referenced extensively by both
parties in their submittals to my -office related to the current challenge. For both
challenges, the City Clerk determined that the 10" Avenue address is Mr. Say's
residence address. One of the 2006 rulings (Palcic v. Say, BOR 06-01) was appealed
to the Oahu Board of Registration (“BOR"). Based upon the evidence presented, the
BOR upheld the decision of the City Clerk concluding that the 10™ Avenue address is
where Say’s dwelling place is fixed and where, when he is absent, he intends to retum.

CHALLENGED VOTER OPPORTUNITY TO RESPOND

On August 5, 2010, Mr. Say was provided the opportunity to respond to the instant
challenge by August 19, 2010. Mr. Say provided a response on August 17, 2010 that
included a statement, his declaration, declarations of four neighbors, copies of various
personal documents, and copies of documents from previous voter registration

challenges.

RESEARCH/NV GATION

All documents submitted by the Challenger and Mr. Say were reviewed.
1. Copies of documents submitted by Mr. Say’included the following:

a. Documents- listing 10" Avenue as the address included: water bill
’ (05/19/2010-07/21/2010), financial statements for checking and savings
accounts, telephone biil, financial manager account statement, Hawait
. driver license, 2009 federal tax form, Hawaii identification certificate,
August 11, 2010 letter from Real Property Assessment Division, City and
County of Honolulu acknowledging and affirming correction of inadvertent,
retroactive system-wide change to prior years’ tax credits which resulted in
incorrect labeling of tax credits for homeowners on the City's web site.

'b.  Declaration of Mr. Say.

¢.  Declarations of neighbors residing at 18186, 1816A, 1822A and 1826A 10"
Avenue.

2. Copies of documents submitted by the Challenger included the following:

a. Affidavits of one neighbor residing at 1835 10" Avenus and the
Challenger.
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September 7, 2010
Page 3

3.

b. Copies of internal Board of Water Supply computer screen prints of water
usage for the 10" Avenue address.

c. Copies of documents concerning the deaths of Stephen Kotake and Hugh
Sun Chung Say.

Both parties submitted:

a. Copies of previous correspondence from the Office of the City Clerk and
records filed in Palcic v. Say, BOR 06-01.

b. Copes of previous correspondence and/or documents from voter
registration chailenges to Ms. Cora Say's voter registration.

INVESTIGATION/FINDINGS

1.

A réview rbf the voter registry reveals that only Mr. Say is registered at the 10"
Avenue address and that no other persons are registered to vote at that address.

A review of the voter registry does not indicate the return of the Notice of Voter
Registration and Address Confirmation Postcard by the United States Postal
Service (mailed in May 2010) as would occur if the resident had moved without
leaving a forwarding address.

A review of real property records indicates continuous ownership of the 10"
Avenue property by Mr. Say and his wife.

A review of real “Property penmttmg records reveals the issuance of building
permits for the 10" Avenue property in March 2002.

A review of City driver license records updated in 2009 reveal Mr. Say's address '
is listed as 10" Avenue.

A review of motor vehicle registration records list Mr. Say’s address as 10"
Avenue.

Documents provided in Mr. Say's response list 10" Avenue as the address.
Documents included: water bill (05/19/2010-07/21/2010), financial statements for
checking and savings accounts, telephone bill, financial manager account
statement, Hawaii driver license, 2009 federal tax form, Hawaii identification
certificate, and August 11, 2010 letter from Real Property Assessment Division,
City and County of Honolulu

Two site visits were conducted to the area of the 10™ Avenue address on August
24, 2010 and August 26, 2010. The purpose of these visits was to confirm the
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Septembar 7, 2010
Page 4

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

18.

location of the physical addresses of the persons submitting affidavits or
declarations who claimed to be neighbors of Mr. Say.

Affidavit of neughbor residing at 1835 10" Avenue states that she has never seen
a person in the 10" Avenue house nor has seen lights on, slsppers on the front
porch, or a car parked at the-property.

Declaration of neighbor resoding at 1816 10" Avenue states that she usually sees
Mr. Say outside of the 10" Avenue property during the weekends and sees or
hears Mr. Say retum to the property aimost every evening at some time after 8

p.m.

Declaration of neighbor residing at 1816A 10" Avenue states that he usually
sees Mr. Say outside of the 10™ Avenue property on Sundays and has seen the
lights and television on at the property between 5:15 a.m. and 5:30 a.m. most
weekday momings

Declaration of nelghbor residing at 1822A 10" Avenue states that she sees lights
on and Mr. Say's car in the driveway at the 10" Avenue property aimost every
evening, has seen Mr. Say leave the property between 5:30 a.m. and 6:00 a.m.
most weekdays, and sees Mr. Say outside at 10" Avenue property on Sundays.

Declaration of nelghbor residing at 18268 10" Avenue states that she has seen
Mr. Say at the 10'" Avenue property aimost every day for over six years.

All persons claiming to be nelghbors of Mr. Say are registered voters and live

within a line of sight of the 10" Avenue property.

Declaration of Mr. Say states inter alia:

a. His intention from 1880 to the present date has been to reside at the 10"
Avenue property and to retum there whenever he is absent and that he
maintains personal property at the 10™ Avenuse property.

b. For short periods before, during and after the legislative sessions, Mr. Say
spends a majority of his time at the Hawali State Capitol, at political
events, community meetings, and at his father-in-law’s business.

c. He is frequently at the Capitol, community meetlngs or at social functions
untii late in the evenings, and on such evenings will choose to sleep at
2247 Star Road which Is closer to the Capitol than the 10" Avenue

property.

d. On those occasions, he makes a point of going to the 10" Avenue
property the next day to pick up the mail and check on the house.
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e. After the legislative session, he returns to his normal pattern of sleeping at
the 10™ Avenue property.

f Acknowledges that his water consumption is low during legislative
sessions and provides additional reasons for the low water consumption.

ONCLUSIONS O

1.

Pursuant to Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-13(1) for elsction purposes, “[t]he residence of
a person is that place in which the person’s habitation is fixed, and to which,
whenever the person Is absent, the person has the intention to return.”

Pursuant to Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-13(2) “[a] person does not gain residence in
any precinct into which the person comes without the present intention of
establishing the person's pemmanent dwelling place within such precinct.”

Pursuant to Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-13(4) "[tjhe mere physical presence without the
concurrent present Iintention to establish such place as the person’s residence,”
does not establish residency.

Pursuant to Haw. Admin. R. § 3-172-25(a)(2)(A), where a person has more than
one dwelling, '[i]f a person maintains a homeowners property tax exemption cn
one of the dwellings, that shall be a rebuttable pressumption that the dwelling
subject to the homeowner’s property tax exemption is that person’s residencs.”

Attorney General Opinion No. 86-10 states in relevant part:

*To relinquish one's domicile or residence there must be an intent to remain
permanently at the new place where one is physically present and to
simultaneously abandon the previously permanent place of abode. Acquisition of
the new domicile must have been completed and the apimus to remain in the
new location fixed, before the former domicile can be considered lost. (citations
omitted). Residence is not lost by a temporary absence or by maintenance of a
temporary home elsewhere.” (citation omitted).

This voter registration challenge presents questions, issues, and evidence very
similar to the two voter registration challenges filed in 2006 in which the City
Clerk determined that 10™ Avenue is Mr. Say’s residence address. The Oahu
Board of Registration affirmed the ruling of the City Clerk in Palcic v. Say, BOR
08-01.
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DEC|SION

After reviewing various personal and governmental records, information obtained from
site visits and in the absence of any changes to Haw. Rev. Stat. §11-13 (Rules for-
determining residency) since BOR 08-01 was issued, as well as the lack of evidence
indicating that Mr. Say has abandoned his residence, it is my determination that 1822
10 Avenue continues to be Mr. Say’s voter registration residence.

NOTIEICATION OF RIGHT TO APPEAL

Pursuant to Haw. Rev. Stat. §11-26 and Hawaii Administrative Rules §3-172-43, you
are hereby notified of this decision and your right to appeal this decision to the Board of
Registration within ten days of service of this decision.

Sincerely,

é.ezéu teo gpt-Hlcee

BERNICE K. N. MAU
City Clerk

Attachment (Calvin Say's Response)
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Petitioners-Appellants Ramona Hussey, M. Ka'imila
Nicholson, Natalia Antonia Hussey-Burdick, Brent S. Dupuis,
Marvin D, Heskett, and Joel L. Merchant (Petitioners) appeal
from: (1) the March 11, 2013 "Order Granting Respondent Calvin
K.Y. Say's Motion to Dismiss Petition for Writ of Quo Warranto"
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2013 Denied "Petition for Writ of Quo Warranto;" and (3) the July
5, 2013 Final Judgment, all entered in the Circuit Court of the
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First Circuit® (circuit court).

Petitioners contend the circuit court erred by:

(1) finding it lacked subject matter jurisdiction to
hear quo warranto actions challenging an individual's possession
of title to office of representative when allegations have been
averred that the individual is no longer a qualified voter of the
representative district pursuant to article III, section 6 of the
Hawai‘i Constitution (rev. 1978);? and

(2) finding a quo.warranto action challenging an
individual's possession of title to elected office when
allegations have been averred. that the individual is no longer a
qualified voter of the representative district pursuant to
article III, section 6 of the Hawai‘i Constitution, was a voter
registration challenge pursuant to Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS)

§ 11-25 (2009 Repl.).?

i The Honorable Karen T. Nakasone presided,

2 Article III, section 6 of the Hawai'i Constitution provides:

Section 6. No person shall be eligible to serve as a member
of the senate unless the person has been a resident of the
State for not less than three years, has attained the age of
majority and is, prior to filing nomination papers and
thereafter continues to be, a qualified voter of the
senatorial district from which the person seeks to be
elected; except that in the year of the first general
election following reapportionment, but prior to the primary
election, an incumbent senator may move to a new district
without being disqualified from completing the remainder of
the incumbent senator's term. No person shall be eligible to
serve as a member of the house of representatives unless the
person has been a resident of the State for not less than
three years, has attained the age of majority and is, prior

. to filing nomination papers and thereafter continues to be,
a qualified voter of the representative district from which
the person seeks to be elected; except that in the year of
the first general election following reapportionment, but
prior to the primary election, an incumbent representative
may move to a new district without being disqualified from
completing the remainder of the incumbent representative's
term.

3 HRS § 11-25 provides:

§11-25 Challenge by voters; grounds; procedure. (a)
Challenging prior to election day. Any registered voter may
challenge the right of a person to be or to remain
registered as a voter in any precinct for any cause not
previously decided by the board of registration or the
supreme court in respect to the same person; provided that

(continued...)

2
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I. BACKGROUND

On December 31, 2012, Petitioners filed their Petition
for Writ of Quo Warranto (Petition) with the circuit court
pursuant to HRS § 659-4 (1993).' Petitioners alleged Respondent-
Appellee Calvin K.Y. Say (Say), a member of the House of
Representatives from the Twentieth Representative District, "has
lived and continues to live at 2247 Star Road in Pauoa Valley in
the Twenty Fifth Representative District and the house at 2247

3(...continued) .
in an election of members of the board of trustees of the
office of Hawaiian affairs the voter making the challenge
must be registered to vote in that election. The challenge
shall be in writing, setting forth the grounds upon which it
is based, and be-signed by the person making the challenge.
The challenge shall be delivered to the clerk who shall
forthwith serve notice thereof on the person challenged. The
clerk shall, as soon as possible, investigate and rule on
the challenge.

(b) Challenging on election day. Any voter rightfully in the
polling place may challenge the right to vote of any person who
comes to the precinct officials for voting purposes. The challenge
shall be on the grounds that the voter is not the person the voter
alleges to be, or that the voter is not entitled to vote in that
precinct; provided that only in an election of members of the
board of trustees of the office of Hawaiian affairs, a person
registered to vote in that election may also challenge on the
grounds that the voter is not Hawaiian. No other or further
challenge shall be allowed. Any person thus challenged shall first
be given the opportunity to make the relevant correction pursuant
to section 11-21. The challenge shall be considered and decided
immediately by the precinct officials and the ruling shall be
announced.

(¢) If neither the challenger nor the challenged voter
shall appeal the ruling of the clerk or the precinct
officials, then the voter shall either be allowed to vote or
be prevented from voting in accordance with the ruling. If
an appeal is taken to the board of registration, the
challenged voter shall be allowed to vote; provided that
ballot is placed in a sealed envelope to be later counted or
rejected in accordance with the ruling on appeal. The chief
election officer shall adopt rules in accordance with
chapter 91 to safeguard the secrecy of the challenged
voter!s ballot.

¢ ©A petition for a writ of quo warranto seeks a court order directing
a perszon who claims or usurps a state office to show by what authority he or
she claims the office. The burden [of proof] rests with the respondent once
the writ is issued." pApplication of Ferxquson, 74 Haw. 394, 399, 846 P.2d 894,
897 (1993) -(citation and emphasis omitted). Private individuals obtain a writ
of quo warranto by filing a sworn petition with a circuit court "setting out
facts sufficient to show a right to the order([.]" HRS § 659-4. The
Respondent must file her or his answer in writing, within a time detexmined by
the circuit court, and stating the authority under which the person claims to
act. HRS § 659-5 (1993).
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Star Road is where his habitation is fixed;" and that "[Say] is
registered to vote and claims legal residency at 1822 10th Avenue
" in Palolo Valley [(Palolo residence)] but previously admitted he
does not actually live there . . . ." Petitioners sought a writ
of quo warranto requiring Say "to appear before this Honorable
[circuit c]ourt at a time certain and as soon as possible and
answer unto petitioners and show by what warrant and authority he
claims tltle »

"In 2006, Say prevailed in two challenges to his voter
registration, partly on the basis of his contention that his
absence from his Palolo residence was "due to extraordinary
circumstances relating to the provision of health and living
assistance for a member of his family.™ Another unsuccessful
challenge to Say's voter registration occurred in 2010.

On January 8, 2013, Say filed his Motion to Dismiss
Petition for Writ of Quo Warranto (Say's Motion to Dismiss). On
February 12, 2013, Petitioners filed a Memorandum in Opposition
to Say's Motion to Dismiss. On February 15, 2013, Say filed a
reply to the Memorandum in Opposition. '

The circuit court held a hearing on Say's Motion to
Dismiss on February 20, 2013. . Petitioners argued that the
question of an officer-holder's residency should be submitted to
an evidentiary trial as occurred in Dejetley v, Kaho'ohalahala,
122 Hawai'i 251, 226 P.3d 421 (2010). The circuit court ruled at
the hearing: "It is [the circuit court's] determination as a
question of law that this [{the petition's challenge to Say's
voter registration)] is exclusively within the province of the
city clerk, and HRS Section 11-25 would govern these types of
questions and this type of issue, not the jurisdiction of [the
circuit court.]"

Oon March 11, 2013, the circuit court entered its Order
Granting Motion to Dismiss Petition pursuant to Hawai'i Rules of

Civil Procedure (HRCP) Rule 12(b) (1), which states:

1. The {Petition] is, on its face, a challenge to
[Say's] voter registration. Challenges to voter
registration are exclusively within the province of the
clerks of the respective counties pursuant to [HRS) §11-25.

2. The circuit courts can never have jurisdiction

4
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over challenges to voter registration. A person ruled
against by the county clerk may appeal to the board of
registration pursuant to [HRS) §11-26 (2009 Repl.), and an
appeal from a board of registration decision must be made to
the intermediate appellate court pursuant to [HRS] §11-51
(2009 Repl.]. .

3. [say's Motion to Dismiss] is GRANTED pursuant to
[(HRCP Rule} 12(b) (1). The dismissal shall be without
prejudice as to Petitioners' ability to bring a challenge in
the proper forum, which the [circuit court] finds is the
Office of the City Clerk, City and County of Honolulu.

4. [Say's] request for attorneys' fees is DENIED
without prejudice as to [Say's] ability to seek such fees in
the proper forum.

On March 21, 2013, Petitioners filed a notice of appeal
to this court, which was dismissed on July 2, 2013 for lack of
appellate jurisdiction because the circuit court's order had not
been reduced to a separate final judgment.

On July 5, 2013, thé circuit court filed its Final
Judgment in favor of Say. Petitioners then filed a notice of
appeal on July 23, 2013.

II. DISCUSSION

Petitioners sought a writ of quo warranto "requir[ing]
that [Say] come forward with his burden and show by what
authority he holds title to office." The circuit court found
however, that it lacked jurisdiction because the Petition was “on
its face, a challenge to [Say's] voter registration."

Petitioners contend the circuit court erred.

A circuit court's grant or denial of a motion to

dismiss under HRCP Rule 12(b} (1) for "lack of subject matter

jurisdiction is a question of law, reviewable de novo." Noxris
v. Hawaiian Airlines, Inc., 74 Haw. 235, 239, 842 P.2d 634, 637
(1992), aff'd, Hawaiian Adxlines, Inc. v. Norris, 512 U.S. 246

(1994). In Norris, the Hawai'i Supreme Court adopted the view of
the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals in Love v. United States, 871

F.2d 1488, 1491 (9th Cir. 1989), opinion amended on other drounds
and suge;ggggd by Love v. United States, 915 F.2d 1242 (9th Cir.
1989): )

review of a motion to dismiss for lack of subject matter
jurisdiction is based on the contents of the complaint, the
allegations of which we accept as true and constxue in the
light most favorable to the plaintiff. Dismissal is
improper unless it appears beyond doubt that the plaintiff

5
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can prove no set of facts in support of his claim which

would entitle him to relief,

Norris, 74 Haw. at 240, 842 P.2d at 637 (internal quotation
marks, citation, and brackets omitted.)

The Petition addressed Say's eligibility to serve as a
member of the House of Representatives under article III, section
6 of the Hawai'i Constitution. Article III, section 6 of the
Hawai‘'i Constitution provides, in part, ‘eligibility requirements
for those seeking to serve as house representatives:

Section 6 . . . No person shall be eligible to serve as a
member of the house of representatives unless the
person . . . is, prior to f£iling nomination papers and

thereafter continues to be, a qualified voter of the
representative district from which the person seeks to be
elected; except that in the year of the first general
election following reapportionment, but prior to the primary
election, an incumbent representative may move to a new
district without being disqualified from completing the
remainder of the incumbent representative's term.

Our courts have jurisdiction over the interpretation of
constitutional .provisions for the qualification-of candidates for
the house of representatives and of elected representatives to
serve in that capacity. See Alggai Na Keiki, Inc. v. Matayoshi,
127 Hawai'i 263, 276, 277 P.3d 988, 1001 (2012), reconsidexation
denied, 127 Hawai‘i 233, 277 P.3d 327 (2012) ("Our ultimate
authority is the Constitution; and the courts, not the
legislature, are the ultimate interpreters of the Constitution.")
quoting State v. Nakata, 76 Hawai'i 360, 370, 878 P.2d 699, 709
(1994); and Cnty. of Hawai'i v. Ala Loop Homeowners, 123 Hawai‘i
391, 454, 235 P.3d 1103, 1166 (2010) ("The ultimate authority for
interpreting Hawai'i's constitutional guarantees is vested in the
courts of this state."); Akizaki v. Fong, 51 Haw. 354, 357, 461
P.2d 221, 223 (1969) ("[Clourts are required by the [Hawai'i)
Constitution to be the forum and the final arbiter in such
disputes [over election contests involving a legislative

seat] ."). .

Article III, section 1 of the Hawai'i Constitution
vests the legislature with "the power to enact laws and to
declare what the law shall be." Sherman v. Sawyer, 63 Haw. 55,
57, 621 P.2d 346, 348 (1980). "Under this grant of authority,
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the legislature has the power to establish the subject matter
jurisdiction of our state court system." Id. Jurisdiction
established by legislative enactment, however, may not encroach
on judicial power vested in the courts by the constitution. See
AlohaCare v. Dep't of Human Sexvs., 127 Hawai'i 76, 88, 276 P.3d
645, 657 (2012), as_corrected (May 18, 2012), xecongideration
denied, 127 Hawai'i 233, 277 P.3d 327 (2012).

Petitioners did not "challenge” Say's voter
registration under HRS chapter 11, but rather his qualification
to remain seated as a house representative under the Hawai'i
Constitution. A person is a "voter" if she or he is "duly
registered to vote."” See HRS § 11-1 (2009 Repl.). "No person
shall register or vote in any other precinct than that in which
the person resides except as provided in [HRS] section 11-21."
HRS § 11-12(a) (2009 Repl.). "An applicant shall not be
registered to vote unless the applicant's voter registration form
contains all of the information listed in [Hawaii Administrative
Rules (HAR)] section 3-172-20(a)." HAR § 3-172-24(a) (am.
2010) .5 "Prior to election day, any registered voter may

§ HAR § 3-172-20(a) provides:

§3-172-20 Voter registration form. {(a)} The affidavit on
the application for voter registration form shall be in a form
prescribed and approved by the chief election officer containing
substantially the following information:

(1) A place for the applicant's name, social
security number, date of birth, residence
address or a description of the location
of the residence, and mailing address;

{2) A statement that the residence
stated in the voter
registration form is not
simply because of the
applicant's presence in
Hawaii, but that the residence
was acquired with the intent
to make Hawaii the applicant's
legal residence with all the

. accompanying obligations
therein;

{3) A statement that the applicant is a U.S.
citizen;

(4) A statement that the applicant
is at least sixteen years of
(continued...)
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challenge the right of a person to be or to remain registered as
a voter in any precinct." HAR § 3-172-40(a). Challenges to a
voter's registration prior to an election are investigated and
ruled upon by the clerk of the county in which an election is
held. HRS § 11-25(a). A Board of Registration (County Board) in
each of the four counties hears appeals from the county clerk's
ruling. See HRS § 11-41 (2009 Repl.). )
The legislative history of HRS chapter 11 shows that
‘the legislature did not intend to vest powers in the county clerk
and County Boards that would conflict with constitutional
provisions governing the eligibility of persons to sexve as
members of the legislature. HRS chapter 11 was'enacted in 1970
as part of Act 26. 1970 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 26, § 2 at 17-71.
"Due to the initiation of new voting systems, new parties, a
rapidly increasing and mobile population, and actions of the 1968
Constitutional Convention," the legislature passed Act 26 to
"thorough[lyl revis[e]l" State and county election laws. 1970
Haw. Sess. Laws Act 26, § 1 at 17. The committee report stated
that provisions included in Act 26 were intended to clarify
residency, make voter registration "easier,” and "assist([]" the
county clerk in "“keeping registration up to date." H. Stand.
Comm. Rep. No. 589, in 1969 House Journal at 852. Specifically,

5(...continued)
age at the time of completing
the registration form;

(s) A self-subscribing oath that the applicant
is swearing or affirming to the truth of
the information given in the affidavit;

(6) A space for the signature of a
witness when the applicant is
unable to write for reason of
illiteracy, blindness, orx

. other physical disability; and

(7) A statement which says that
the office, site, or location
at which an applicant
registers to vote, or the
declination on the part of the
applicant to register to vote
will remain confidential and
will be used for voter
registration purposes only.

8
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added provisions would allow the county clexk "to gather
information on the residency status of voters' names and
addresses from public and private sources." Id. The committee
report noted, "[blecause of a large population and high voter
mobility, voter lists, especially that for [0‘ahu], are becoming
increasingly difficult to maintain accurately. This provision
will aid the clerk of Honolulu and the clerks of the neighbor
islands, as their populations increase, to continually update
their lists." Id. Act 26 amended the Hawaii Revised Statutes by
adding chapter 11, which includes HRS §§ 11-23 and 11-25. 1970
Haw. Sess. Laws Act 26, § 2 at 24-25, Under HRS §§ 11-23(a) and
11-25(a), the county clerk is empowered to investigate challenges
to a voter's registration. The legislative history of HRS
chapter 11 shows the legislature empowered the county clerk to
"investigate" and rule upon voter registrations under HRS § 11-25
to "assist" the county clerk in keeping voter registrations up to
date. H. Stand. Comm. Rep. No. 589, in 1969 House Journal at
852.

Hawai'i courts have delineated the jurisdictional
boundary between the courts, the county clerk, and County Boards'
respective authorities to decide whether a person's residency
status makes her or him eligible for elected office oxr "to be or
to remain registered" as a voter. In Dupree v. Hiraga, 121
Hawai‘i 297, 219 P.3d 1084 (2009), a County Board did not exceed
its jurisdiction when it ruled on candidate Solomon .
Kaho'chalahala's registration as a voter in L3na‘'i county for Maui
County Council election purposes. See id. at 316, 219 P.3d at
1103. The Dupree court specified the County Board did not exceed
its jurisdiction under HRS chapter 11 because it ruled "only on
Kaho'chalahala's right to be or remain a registered voter" under
HRS § 11-25(a), and "did not mention any possible consequences
for Kaho‘chalahala's candidacy under the provisions applicable to
a candidate whose nomination papers have been successfully
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challenged" undexr HRS § 12-8 (2009 Repl.).® Dupree, 121 Hawai'i
at 316, 219 P.3d at 1103 (emphasis added). Likewise, the
Dejetley court distinguished the factual determination of whether
Kaho'ohalahala was a resident "for purposes of his public office
residency requirement" from a County Board's determination that
Kaho‘chalahala was not a resident "for purposes of voter
registration." Dejetley, 122 Hawai'i at 267 n.36, 226 P.3d at
437 n.36. '

Circuit courts have jurisdiction over "actions or
proceedings in or in the nature of . . . quo warranto[.]"
HRS § 603-21.7(b) (1993). A writ of quo warranto inquires into
the authority by which a State official claims her or his office.
HRS § 659-1 (1993). The Dejetley court concluded that a writ of
quo warranto "seemed to be an appropriate remedy” for
Kao'halahala's alleged violation of § 3-3 of the Charter of the
County of Maui residency requirements, which automatically and
instantly created a forfeiture and vacancy of his office.
Dejetley, 122 Hawai‘'i at 266, 226 P.3d at 436. In Office of
Hawaiian Affairs v. Cayetano, 94 Hawai‘'i 1, 8, 6 P.3d 799, 806
{2000), the State sought a judicial declaration that the Office
of Hawaiian Affairs trustees appropriately held their elected
offices after the U.S. Supreme Court held trustees' eligibility
requirements to be unconstitutional. The Hawai'i Supreme Court
concluded, "the State should seek relief through a quo warranto
petition filed pursuant to HRS chapter 659." Id.

Here, the circuit court dismissed the Petition for lack
of jurisdiction pursuant to HRCP Rule 12(b) (1} . However,
HRS § 603-21.7 expressly grants the circuit court jurisdiction to
entertain such petitions.’

Therefore, we conclude the circuit court reversibly
erred by entering the Order Granting Motion to Dismiss Petition. -

6 Circuit courts, and not County Boards, hear complaints relating to
nomination papers. See HRS § 12-8(h).

? The circuit court did not dismiss the petition for failure to
state a claim pursuant to HRCP Rule 12(b) (6), and 8ay did not so move. That
issue is not before usg, It was not raised and addressed below. This case is
solely about the jurisdiction of the circuit court to entextain a Petition for
Quo Warranto pursuant to HRS § 603-21.7.

10
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III. CONCLUSION
For the foregoing reasons, the (1) March 11, 2013
"Order Granting Respondent Calvin K.Y. Say's Motion to Dismiss
Petition for Writ of Quo Warranto"; (2) February 20, 2013 denied
"petition for Writ of Quo Warranto;" and (3) July S, 2013 Final
Judgment, all entered in the Circuit Court of the First Circuit
are vacated and remanded for further proceedings consistent with

this opinion.

On the briefs:

Lance D, Collins . &45 2( %WM.

"for Petitioners-Appellants.

Bert T. Kobayashi, Jr.
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